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Section 1: Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase of the SchoolF@mse automated school accounting system.
SchoolFunds Online was designed to provide indalidahools complete control over their financial
and accounting procedures. SchoolFunds Onlinéyensdes you through the tasks of check writing,
receipt and deposit posting, general journal estbhank reconciliation, encumbrance, purchase order
printing, period end procedures, as well as schaskd reporting.

This User’s Guide will step you through the setad aperation of SchoolFunds Online. It's written i
a simple, easy-to-understand format. After inatedh and setup, you will find the manual to beyadat
assistance with daily operations.

Post-It Note Memo

On the main screen there is a memo area desigree®ast-I1t Note. When you log in, choose a menu
item, and return to the main screen, the notebeilvisible. The “District Notes” are from your ttist
administrator. The “School Notes” are for your asel will only be seen on your school screen.

Simply type your notes and click anywhere outsidertote to save. You may update or remove these
messages at any time.

WELCOME BACK LINDA MEYER
THINGS TO DO?

District Notes
ALL YOUR CHECKS ARE POSTED.
Remember - reports are due to District Office by the

20th of each month
ALL YOUR RECEIPTS ARE PRINTED.
ALL YOUR DEPOSITS ARE POSTED. My Notes
| " have check ready by Friday

ALL YOUR POS ARE POSTED.

ALL YOUR OSP DEPOSITS ARE POSTED.

LS O S O S

Section 2: User Setup

Begin the setup process by selecting the User Meduhen My Profile.

My riIe

USER  DATATILES CHECKS RECHPIS  Jes  POs  REGSTERS  REPOMIS  BANKRECON  HELP

—School Infor

scHooL # °%° START OF FISCAL YEAR /12014 CHECK NUMBER 5% * PRINT
Namg TRATrining School ACCOUNT TEMPLATE RECEIPT NUMBER 70 # PRINT
ADDREss 5027 Wrightsvile Ave CASH ACCOUNT Num 0001 000 PO NUMBER 4! # PRINT
REPORT SALES TAX * DEF NUMBER 32
ciyy Vimingten REPORT RECEIPT TAX” PO PREFIX %9
state 'C PRINT PO ONLY USERID N
zip 284
PHONE# '

USE EVENT CODES ¥
INKJET PRINTER?

FAX #
EmaiL Poskkesper@school net

NAME BankofNC

—Bank Change Password PO Imag
’7 PASSWORD UPLOAD LOGO | =N00se File | Nofile chosen

AccounT 9999990890903 VERIFY Verify & Upload | | Remove

CURRENT LOGO
ROUTING #

please incluge PO#
PO COMMENTS N
on all invoices
']

Field Name: Explanation
* Indicates Required Fields

In the School Information tile:
*School Number: Enter the school number.
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*Name and Address: Enter the school name (as it should appear aepdirts) on the first line. Enter
the school’s mailing address on the second linetftird line is available if needed) then continue
entering the City, State, Zip, and Phone Numbex,Niamber, Email.

*Start of Fiscal Year: The beginning date of the current fiscal schaary The fiscal year is setup by
the district administrator and cannot be editetthatschool/user level.

*Account Template: Using the number sign (#), displays the formaitcWwiall account numbers will
use. A period (.) may be used as a separator.adtwunt template is setup by the district adnmaist
and cannot be edited at the school/user level.

*Cash Account Num: The cash (checking) account number appears folptihe format set up as the
GL account template. The GL Cash Account is sbiufhe district administrator and cannot be edited
at the school/user level.

*Report Sales Tax: Schools that pay sales tax and request reimbersemust check the sales tax box
in order to track sales tax payments, and to phietSales Tax Report. Leave this box blank if your
school does not track sales tax payments.

Report Receipt Tax: A check in this box will initiate the tracking aixable receipts/income by
displaying a “Taxable” column on the Receipts, Nmneen. Leave this box blank if you do not need to
track taxable receipts.

Print PO’s Only: Check this box to print purchase orders only. Dipison will not post any
encumbrance entries to the accounts.

Use Event Codes:Place a checkmark in tha to use the Event Codes to track receipts and
expenditures for special events at your school.

Inkjet Printer?: Place a checkmark in tiié to indicate the printer being used is an Inkjenhten — this
helps with form alignment.

*Check/Receipt Number: These numbers are the beginning/next number fotgor checks and
receipts. Place a checkmark in fHePrint boxes next to the Check/Receipt Number fi¢tdset

PRINT as your default on the New Check and Resaipgens. SchoolFunds Online will automatically
insert “PRINT” in the check number field for allwmeheck/receipt entries.

PO Number: This number is the beginning/next number for g@dhPOs. Place a checkmark in e
Print boxes next to the PO Number figtwlset PRINT as your default on the New PO screen.
SchoolFunds Online will automatically insert “PRINM the PO number field for all new PO entries.

*Dep Number: This is the beginning/next number for the Depd3it |

PO Prefix: This number will print as a prefix to each PO. Puechase order prefix remains the same
as entered.

*User ID: The user ID setup by the district administratodisplayed and cannot be edited at the
school/user level.

In the Bank Information tile:
*Bank Information: Enter the bank name, account number and routingoer.

PO Comments: These two lines are for information to be printadevery PO. (Optional)

In the Change Password tile:

Password: The password is used for security during systagmland is case sensitive. A password
may be any combination of up to ten characterdiaagmd/or numeric.

In the PO Image tile:
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Upload Logo: If you have an image that you want to print dryaur POs you can upload that image
here. Just browse to the saved file on your coarput

After completing this profile screen, click Updateto save changes.

My Reports
This menu option is customized by your Central €ffDistrict Administrator to create a list of faiter
reports they would like for you to print on a regubasis. Schools users cannot create or ediighis

Old Outstanding Checks

Old Outstanding Checks are checks that were wrten to SchoolFunds Online and is a one-time
setup.

To add checks that are outstanding prior to useig8IFunds Online, go to the Bank Reconciliation
Menu, Old Outstanding Checks. Enter the check datmber, payee and amount of each outstanding
check and click on the “Add” button.

Home > Reconcile > Old Outstanding Checks

USER  DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPTS JEs PO's REGISTERS REPORTS BANKRECON  HELP

TOTAL NUMBER OF CHECKS: 2 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECKS: $183.50
CHECK DATE: 3

CHECK NUMBER:

PAYEE:

AMOUNT:

H SAVE NEW ) UPDATE X DELETE G CLEAR |

Reconciled Check Date Check Number Payee Amoun
No 7/15/2012 89655 [John Smith $5.00]
Yes 7/112012 89635 Target $178.50)

Section 3: Data Files Setup

The Data Files List contains the files that neebdésetup before beginning any SchoolFunds Online
processes. Select Data Files to display the fonstAccount, Vendor, Receiptee, or Event Codes.

Accounts

Setup all accounts that may be used during thercuschool year (even if the account has a zero
balance). Assign all accounts a number in the dJameat as the account template designated on the
My Profile screen. All columns in the grid may $@ted by clicking on the headings.

Data Files, Account

USER DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPTS JEs PO's REGISTERS  REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

GL ACCT(# #m) |1023.000 BEGINNING MONTH BALANCE (§595.00)
DESCRIPTION |Book Fair CURRENT BALANCE (5605.00)
MANAGER
Summary
CLEAR AT YEAR END
MTD YTD 1YEAR AGO 2 YEARS AGO
ACCTGROUP |GEN GENERAL AC v DISBURSEMENTS (810.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ACCTTYPE [Net = RECEIPTS $3.00 $3.00 $0.00 $0.00
- TRANSFERS (10.00) ($10.00) $0.00 $0.00
ACCT STATUS | Active b ENCUMBRANCES $0.00 $575.00 $0.00 $0.00

SUMMARY ACCT GROUP | Unrestricted
BEG YEAR BALANCE (510.00)

BUDGET [30.00

H SAVE NE P UPDATE 1% DELETE L] EAR )

e BegYewBal  BegMomthBdl  CurentBal
1005000 Net ace A 5000 5000 $55.00
1010.000 Net 1 5000 5000 5000
1015000 Net 1 5000 5000 5000
1020.000 Net 1 5000 5000 5000

- oo d St
1025000 Net BoxTops A (510.00) (510.00) ($1000)
1030.000 Net Business Education A 5000 5000 52000
1035000 Net Child Nutrition - POS A §7150 s7150 $14150
1035001 Net A 5000 5000 5000
1035.002 Met ash Dravier A 5000 5000 5000
k]l 1[2)3 4 5678510 .[a]fm] pagesizei[a0+] 490 items in 49 pages
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Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Account Number: Enter a new account number in the designateduatdormat.
*Account Description: Account title. The name may be up to 30 characte
Manager: Name of person who is the sponsor or is resptnfb this account.

*Clear at year-end? This field defaults as unchecked, meaning the loalavill not clear during the
year-end process. The year-end account balantawtamatically “roll over” to the next year’s
beginning balance. To clear certain account basat year-end, designate one account as a Fund
Balance account (account type is Fund Balancelandléar at year-end must be N). During the year-
end procedure, the balance of any accounts chdoketkar at year-end will automatically be
transferred to the designated Fund Balance account.

*Account Type: There are several account types in SchoolFuntia€®nThe most commonly used
account types are Asset, Net, and Fund Balanceselwill be the only three to choose from if your
district has chosen to hide the others. The availlypes are as follows:

Asset Cash, savings/investment accounts, petty cashieaeis/ables
Expense Accounts from which expenditures are made.
Restricted Exp. Expense accounts where charges cannot exceedcienac
balances(This account type is not functional at this time.)
Fund Balance Account that reflects the equity amount or balasica fund
Liability Any payable or “debt” accounts.
(This account type is not functional at this time.)
Net Accounts allowing both revenue and expense traiosect
Restricted Net Net accounts where payments cannot exceed accalamices.
(This account type is not functional at this time.)
Revenue Accounts to which receipts are posted.
Restricted Fund Account balances “restricted” for specific purpaséected.
Header Accounts to which “revenue” and “expense” accolalabces roll

up providing the balance of a fund. This type stamly be used
with corresponding Revenue and Expense accounts.

Account Group: Choose a group for reporting purposes (optional).

*Account Status: The status of all accounts available for use khbe active. Only an account that
has a zero current balance and has had no adivityg the current fiscal year can be made inactive

*Beginning Year Balance: Enter the account’s beginning year balance dnd ta
Budget: A budget amount may be entered for each individaabunt.

Summary Box: If you are setting up mid-year, enter any curiéar-to-Date balances. Once entered,
the system will maintain these amouniéote: If you are beginning as of July 1, the Yet&r-Date
numbers will be zeroes. Do not enter any MonthBate, 1-Year-Ago, or 2-Years-Ago numbers,
because the system will automatically calculatesbes transactions are posted.

After completing the account screen, click Save Nete add the account to the Account File. \

Adding/Editing Accounts

Whether setting up your initial chart of accountsinlg the SchoolFunds Online installation or adding
new accounts throughout the fiscal year, go to bd&s, Account. There is an exception. If thetrict
administrator has chosen to “prevent school users &dding, editing, and deleting accounts,” then
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these account functions will not be available ®$bhool level users and will have to be perforimed
the district administrator.

During the initial setup if an account has a balance, follow the setupuo8ons as explained above.

If the account has a 0.00 beginning baland&i¢h will be the case if this account is added thg the
year), assign the new account a number, choose theuitdype (most likely ‘Net’), type in an

Account Description and click on Save New to sa@&ce a new account is saved, it will display in
numeric order in the account register at the botdthe screen. Once saved, the only field that ma
not be changed is the account numbis.editany other account field, simply point and clicktbe
desired account. The account will display in tpper portion of the screen. Make necessary changes
and click on the Update button to save.

Vendors

In order for vendor data to be pulled into cheakd purchase orders automatically, a vendor file is
needed. With each transaction, vendor historylvalrecorded to the vendor file. Any individual or
company to whom you write checks or purchase orslersild be set up as a vendor. If this is your
initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just add a feywyar vendors at this time. Vendors can be easily
added “on-the-fly” when issuing checks or purchaskers. Vendors may be entered in any order.
They will display in the Vendor List (lower half tfie screen) in alphabetical order. All columnghi@
grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings.

To add a new vendor, click on Data Files, Vendor.

USER DATAFILES CHECKS RECEPTS JFs PO's  REGISTERS  REPOR BANK RECON

Home > Data Files > Vendor

Select a vendor from the list below to visw or edit. To create a Vendor, enter the data in the fislds below then click the 'Save New' button
NAME = DBA b= PO ADDRESS
ADDRESS VENDOR CODE v ADDRESS
PHONE
ary FAX Iy
STATE TAX ID % STATE
7P SSN . P
COUNTRY EMAIL COUNTRY
STATUS | Active v $ PAID YTD $1099 YTD
§ PAID PRIOR YEAR $ 1099 PRIOR YEAR

1089 LAST CHECK § OPEN ENCUM. & PO'S
NO TAX ACCT NBR /| COMMENTS
CO VENDOR #

H Save New AT ELE L CLEAR @ Load Full tist @ Load Schoal List

7845 Colony Road Charlotte INC 30-0784087 LE
Winchester VA hd

401 S Queens St Martinsburg WV
123 Roam St \Anywhere Wy

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Vendor Name and Address: Enter the vendor’'s name and address informatfonomplete address
is not required; however, any information enterecelwill print on the checks, 1099 Report, and
purchase orders (if no address entered for PO Adjlre

DBA: “Doing Business As” designation for 1099 vendadfsjplicable.
Vendor Code: Select from available codes set up by the distideinistrator.

Phone/Fax/Tax ID/SSN/E-mail: This information is optional, except in the ca$d 099 vendors. A
Social Security or Tax-ID number is required fdnandors flagged as 1099 “Y”.

PO Address: Some vendors require PO’s be mailed to a diffeaeldtess than the payments. The PO
Address will only print on the PO.

*Status: A vendor’s status is either “Active” or “InactiveAll vendors available for use should have
an active status.
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District-wide: By checking this box, a vendor is designated ssidi wide. It will be available for
use by all schools in the district.

1099: Check this box if the vendor (such as a gameiafjirequires 1099 tracking. All 1099 vendor
activity will be recorded and printed on a 1099 &ep If the vendor is flagged as a 1099, enteoad
Security or Tax ID number. Entering a completelmgiaddress on all 1099 vendors is recommended.
Leave the 1099 box unchecked for all vendors thatat require 1099 tracking.

No Tax: Check this box for out-of-state vendors that dbaharge sales tax for items deemed taxable
by your state. The No Tax Payments Report is alvklto print tax due for payments made to vendors
with this designation.

Tax County (NC Schools Only): The annual sales tax report (submitted for reimdgment) requires
that schools list the county in which they took gegssion of the goods as the county to which sales t
was paid. In order to capture this, insert theraygate county name (in most cases, your hometgpun
in each vendor record. As new vendors are addrd,hyome county (as set up on the District screen)
will be the default sales tax county.

Assign your home county to all vendors EXCEPT:

» Use the county code “No Tax” for out-of-state versdaot charging sales tax. Also check the
“No Tax” box on the vendor screen.

» Use the county code “Not Applicable” for vendorsonould never charge tax.

» Use the county code “Dept Revenue” for the NC Digpant of Revenue. Also create a Vendor
Code of “DOR” under Admin/Vendor Codes.

» Use the vendor’s actual county code when pickingagds outside your home county.

Paid History Blocks: The system will automatically calculate thesé&dfievhen transactions are posted
using this vendor as the payee.

Acct Nbr/Comments Reference an account number or any commentsviigirint on the check stub
to this vendor.

CO Vendor Number: Reference an in-house vendor number, if necessary.

After completing the vendor screen, click Save Neto add the vendor to the Vendor File. \

Edit a Vendor (only available if activated by the district admstrator)

To edit an existing vendor, select Data Files, \Gndl'ype in the first letter of the vendor’s natoe
search the listing or click the Load School Listtbn to load all school vendors to the Vendor List.
Then scroll to find the desired vendor and seleigihlight) the vendor to edit. The selected verglor
current information will display in the upper panti of the screen. Enter changes at the top ackl afi
Update to save. Load Full List will display allngors, even those designated as district widetritis
wide vendors can only be edited by a district adstrator.

Find a Vendor

To find an existing vendor, select Data Files, \M@ndAny vendor field that displays the magnifying
glass is a searchable field. Type in a few letdéthe vendor name and click on the magnifier icon
Results will display in the grid at the bottom bétscreen. To use a “wildcard” search, type %wa fe
letters % (for example %john%) and click on the mfgr icon which would display results of any
vendor containing john in the name. To view a cat®list of both school and district wide vendors,
click “Load Full List”. To see only school vendpddick “Load School List”.

Receiptee
In order for receiptee data to be pulled into netseautomatically, a receiptee file is needed. hWdch
transaction, receiptee history will be recordeth®vendor file. Any individual or company to whom
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you write receipts should be set up as a receigfeis is your initial SchoolFunds Online setyyst
add a few popular receiptees at this time. Reeegtan be easily added “on-the-fly” when entering
receipts. Receiptees can be entered in any dydeause they will display in the Receiptee Lisivfo
half of the screen) in alphabetical order.

To add a new receiptee, click on Data Files, Recése.

USER DATAFILES CHECKS RECEPTS JEs POs REGISTERS REPORTS BANKRECON HELP

Selecta receiptee from the list below to view or edit. To create a receiptee, enter the data in the fields below then click the 'Save New button
NAME  |[Jacqueline O'Grady ACTIVE [Yes v

ADDRESS RECEIPTEE CODE

RECEIVED YTD

cmy RECEIVED PRIOR YEAR

STATE DATE OF LAST RECEIPT
Fal
TELEPHONE

H SAVE NEW [ PDATE X R S e

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receiptee Name and AddressEnter the receiptee’s name and address informa#hm address is
not required; however, any information entered léheprint on the receipts.

Phone/Fax/Tax ID: This information is optional.

*Active Status: A receiptee’s status is either “Yes” for active’do” for inactive. All receiptees
available for use should have an active status.

Receiptee Code:This field is currently not used by the systerd anavailable for a “user defined”
receiptee code.

Received History Fields: The system will automatically calculate theseasmmg fields when
transactions are posted using this receiptee.

\ After completing the receiptee screen, click SavedWw to add the receiptee to the Receiptee file.

Edit a Receiptee

To edit an existing receiptee, select Data Filexdiptee. From the Receiptee List, either scodiintd
the desired receiptee or type in the first letfahe receiptee’s name to search the listing. Tdedect
(highlight) the receiptee to edit. That receipseairrent information will display in the upper pon of
the screen. Enter changes at the top and clickpatate.

Event Codes

(if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen)

The Event Code feature is available to capturerapdrt the profit or loss of a particular schootet
The first step is to begin entering the eventswaln to track. Event data is captured as checlls an
receipts are entered into SchoolFunds Online. rifd pn Event Codes Listing, detailing all the etgen
entered in the system, select Reports, Event Cé&desit Code List. There is also an Event Code
Profit/Loss Statement available from Reports, Ev@mies, Profit Loss that will calculate the
Profit/Loss for each event. All columns in the gmay be sorted by clicking on the headings.

To add a new Event Code, click on Data Files, Eveftodes
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Home > Datafiles > Event Codes

EVENT CODEID |Wrap
EVENT NAME |Wrapping Paper Sales
BEGINNING DATE [8/1/2014 =
ENDING DATE [5302015 =
SPONSOR |Meyer
SECOND SPONSOR |

H SAVE NEW | PDATE ELETE S CLEAR

| cony Joe Smith |

Fruit

Brad Sponaugle |
Jim Butts |
|

| Hershey Hershey Park Field Trip 7/1/2014 12:00:00 AM

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Event Code ID: Enter the Event Code ID. An ID may be any corabon of up to fifteen characters,
alpha and/or numeric.

*Event Name: Enter the Event Name (as it should appear oetlemt Code List and Profit/Loss
Report).

*Beginning Date: Enter the beginning date of the event in a MM/DB}YY format or by selecting a
date from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the fddis within the current fiscal year.

*Ending Date: Enter the ending date of the event in a MM/DD/¥Y¥Yformat or by selecting a date
from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date féthin the current fiscal year.

Note: Beginning and Ending dates determine whicheew codes will be available on new
check and receipt screens. Only current event coadl display. To continue to use an event
code, change the ending date to a future date.

Sponsor: Enter the Sponsor’'s name (as you would like itgpear on the Event Code List and
Profit/Loss Report).

Second Sponsor:Enter the Second Sponsor’s name, if applicable.

After completing the Event Code screen, click Savdew to add the Event code to the Event Code
file.

Edit an Event Code

To edit an existing Event Code, select Data Fie®nt Code. Select (highlight) an Event Code from
the Event Code List. That Event Code’s currerarimiation will display in the upper portion of the
screen. Enter changes at the top and click on @pdat

Sponsor Portal Users

(If purchased by your school or district)

The Sponsor Portal is an optional module that essaétcount sponsors such as Athletic Directors,
Coaches, Club Sponsors, etc., to access their aiscon any device — tablet, smartphone, PC, oopapt
Bookkeepers and/or district administrators sethgpusers, maintain the user IDs, and assign the
accounts users may view or print.

Signature Profiles

(It is recommended that you talk with your FinanceDepartment BEFORE using this feature.)

You may customize up to three signature lines ithappropriate personnel titles to print on the
Receipts and Disbursements Report, the Journay BPntrof Sheets, and the Main Bank Reconciliation
Report. The signature profiles may be the santkeyr may be unique for each different report. dfiy
choose not to customize the signature profilessthrdard lines for both the principal’s and prepar
signatures will print on the reports.
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USER  DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPTS JEs PO's REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

Signature Profiles
YOU MAY CHANGE THE SIGNATURE LABEL S BY REPLACING THE DEFAULTS BELOW. EXAMPLE: "PRINCIPAL" OR "TREASURER"

RECEIPTS AND DISB. REPORT JOURNAL ENTRIES MAIN BANK RECON. REPORT
1. |Principal's Signature 1. |Bookkeeper 1. |Principal's Signature
2. |Preparer’s Signature 2. [Approved 2. |preparer's Signature

H SAVE

Section 3: Check Writing ProceSs

The SchoolFunds Online check writing process isgiesl to save time by allowing the user to enter,
print, and post checks to accounts. Clicking @anGhecksMenu will display the following processes:

New Check Enter a new check or edit an unposted check.

Review Checks View or Find a check that has already been posted.
Print Checks  Print saved checks that are still unposted.

Post Checks Post selected manual checks to accounts.

Void Checks  Void a posted check by posting a negative experelgntry.

Entering Checks

Entering Checks: New
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checkshemte-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
To enter payments and print a check, follow théspss

Click on Checks, New Check to display a blank cheoéntry screen:

Home > Checks > New Check

PLEASE NOTE YOU WILL BE SIGNED OUT IN =0 MINUTES IF THERE IS NO ACTIVITY
SPRING MILLS PRIMARY DATE |

Bames and Noble, LLC QUICK VENDOR ADD PRINT

Pay to the order of: VENDOR CHECK NUMBER

ADDRESS |P.0. Box 951610

CITY Dallas

CASH/CHECKING

BALANCE: $74,828.06
CHECK AMOUNT: $40.99

STATE, ZIP ™ 75395-1610

Exactly Forty Dollars and Ninety-Nine Cents
DESCRIPTION PURCHASE ORDER PO LIQ. AMT INVOICE EVENT CODE ACCOUNT

Flat Staniey 50.00) v 1345.000 Library $4,145.42 $15.09

Charlotte’s Web $0.00) v| 5100.000 Library Club $0.00 $25.00

H SAVE 1 DELETE |2 Accaunt Balances =] Print Proof Listing )G Close Proof Listing

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddfalifferent from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchHaads Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Check Number: Type the wordPRINT when entering a check that will print on a cheakrfo When
printing checks, the check number is assignedeashhbcks print. To review the beginning check
number, go to the User, My Profile screen.

To enter a “manual” check, meaning that the check &s already been written, type in the actual
check number rather than the word “Print”. Complete the check screen and save. Once saved,
choose Checks, Post Check to post the manual check.
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*Vendor: Type in the vendor’'s name. If the vendor hasatly been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor's name andstdf possible matches will display below the vendo
name field. District wide vendors are noted by(*arasterisk to distinguish them from school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the n@aoisuse the down arrow key. Tab to select the
vendor highlighted. Click Tab again and the vergladdress will quick fill (if an address was sefap
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vefite), type the vendor name
and tab. The messaggev/endor name> does not exist in your vendor listould you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Timeddeif you click Cancel.'will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place 4 in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information enter@the check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file whendheck is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be consigeéa “One Time Vendor.” Th@ne Time
Vendor optionshould be limited to cases where the payee wilf belissued one check and will
not be used agaimMote: Entering a payee this way does not give angit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee i@ vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another messad#ake this a 1099 vendordisplays.
Answering OK opena box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Damumber to be
entered. If this is not a 1099 vendor, click omG4.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 informatitvong number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor fitgeen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the neadged vendor inserted.

Favorite Vendor: If a vendor has already been saved in the venligrybu have the option of making
that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few ¢éeft of the vendor's name and a list of possibleches
will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab.check box will display allowing you to add this \dem
as a favorite.

Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation syfpto display all
vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor aetect. If you no longer want to make a
vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (!) arftew the vendor displays, remove the check
mark from Favorite Vendor.

Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax.
Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax.

1099 Amount: If this is a 1099 Vendor, the check total will dglfao the 1099 box. This amount can
be changed if necessary.

Cash/Checking Balance:This is a “display only” field that references t@rent balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Check Amount: This is a “display only” field that references tio¢al amount of the check.
*Description: Fill in a check description or reference. Theadigsion will print on the check stub.

Purchase Order Number: If a check references a purchase order (post&dhoolFunds Online),
insert the PO number by typing the num@eA list of outstanding PO’s to this vendor will dlay

below the purchase order field. Select the POlioiing with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the PO highlighted. The PO’aibietformation, including description, account
number, and liquidated amount, will auto-fill oretbheck screen. To reference a PO not created in
SchoolFunds Online, type the PO number as a referenly. The purchase order number will print on
the check stub.
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PO Lig Amt.: If a PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, whecthe original PO amount, will quick-
fill. Change the PO Liqg Amt only if you are patlygpaying the PO and want to leave a remainingiope
PO balance.

Invoice Number: If the check references an invoice, enter theicesznumber here. The invoice
number will print on the check stub.

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile sreen): To associate an expense with a
previously entered Event Code, click on thend choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the accbthmat you are posting a check
against. A list of possible matches will displagldw the account field. Click with the mouse oe tise
down arrow key and Tab to select the account lagtdid. Clicking on théccount Balancesbutton
will display a list of all available accounts withirrent balances for reference.

Balance: The available balance of the account selectedigiplay.
*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mirttat nine detail lines will print on the check
stub. A continuation stub will print for checks with more than nine detail lines. The total of all
the detail lines entered will display as the checkmount. After completing the check screen, click
on the Save button to save the check. Once the ckas saved, it moves into the unposted check
register box in the lower portion of the check windw. To print a list of saved checks, click on the
Print Proof Listing button. The Proof Listing incl udes signature lines to use as an approval for
the payables.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Check:
Editing Checks (Within Checks, New)

Any saved checks that are listed in the UnpostegtiCRegister (lower half of the screen) may be
changed or deleted.

To edit a check, simply point and click on the dedicheck in the register. The check will disglay
the upper portion of the screen. Make the chaagd<lick on the&Ssavebutton. To delete a check,
simply point and click on the desired check intbgister. The check will display in the upper port
of the screen. Click on tH2eletebutton.

Print Proof Listing

Click on the Print Proof Listing to print a list afl saved, yet unposted checks or payables. i$tieg
will print a signature line for an approval of thayables. This listing is optional as it contadmy
unposted items.
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H SAVE % DELETE j@ Account Balances | = Print Proof Listing WS Close Proof Listing

Unposted Check register
Amount ___________]

[Check Number D A
PRINT |o2ar2014 [$40.99 |Barnes and Noble, LLC
©Q O 1€ € [ Joft > 2| Exporttothe selected format ¥ | Export 5 =
Proaof Listing of Payables
TRA Training School
9/24/2014
Date Account Amount SalesTax  Payee Name
9/24/2014 1345.000 - Library 515.99 $0.00  Barnes and Noble, LLC
5100.000 - Library Club $25.00
$40.99 $0.00
Batch Total : $40.99
Approve: d:
P Principal

Printing and Posting Laser Checks

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checkshemte-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
After the checks have been entered and are digplaytae unposted check register, they are ready to
print and post to their accounts. Once you conthienchecks have printed correctly, they will bade
to post to the accountiemember the steps by thinking about the 3P’s Plgview; 2) Print; 3) Post

How to Print Checks
SelectChecks, Print Checksfrom the Menu OR click on theRINT button from the new check
screen.

Unposted Check register

[Check Number _________|Date Amount ____________Mendor |
PRINT l9/24/2014 |540.99 [Barnes and Noble, LLC
o oo s e o s woms wwwen > |
STARTING CHECK NUMBER: 52 1 CHECK TO PRINT. AMOUNT TO PRINT: $40.99
Print Check Number Date Amount Payee
v 52 9/24/2014 $40.99 Barnes and Noble, LLC
@ print Check & — —
Step 1: Preview Please verify starting chack number,
B Preview Cheds then select checks and click Preview

Checks button to display checks to
print.

Step 2: Print.
’7To print, click the printer icon on the preview window

’—Slep 3: Confirm & Post
‘

The “Print Checks” screen will display the starteigeck number to be printed. The first check numbe
originates from the number entered on the My Recddreen. The check number will automatically
increment as checks print and/or pdstthe first check number to print is incorrect, it may be
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changed by clicking in the starting check number b, typing the correct number, and tabbing out
of the box.

There are three printing options:
1. Select All: Print all checks indicated with a check mark.
2. Deselect All: Only the checks selected with a check mark wititp
3. Select by date: Print checks only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total amouheathecks to print will display in the upper ttigh
corner.

Remember the 3P’s — 1)Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post.

Check Print/Preview
The preview screen allows you to review each clieakwill print.

First click the Preview Checks buttddtép ). As shown below, a print preview of the checlg(spears
along with a message to continue to Step 2: Primiake any necessary corrections. If you find aorer
and do not want the checks to print, return to ®eNlew Check and select the check(s) to editerAft
saving the changes, return to Checks, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are retmgrint Step 2, click the printer icon (at the top of
the preview screen).

After all the checks have successfully printed yma have the checks in your hands, click Rost
Checksbutton Gtep 3. A confirmation message displays. Click “Yetthhecks printed correctly;
“No” if they didn’t. To reprint, verify the starig check number, select the checks to print, aamd thte
3P’s again — Step 1)Preview; Step 2)Print; Step&)P

USER  DATAFLES CHECKS o5 RH PO

AMOUNT TO PRINT: $224.60

3 [er2g014 522450 [Bender-Burkat

Remember the 3P's
/I 1)Preview

Step 1° Preview

—Step 2: Print

To print, click the printer icon on the preview window | 2)Print

Step 3 P 1
———
———
\ 3)Post - but ONLY if the PO is
in your hand and is correct
Q@ O I€ € [ [s1 3 DI Exporttothe siected format ¥ | 7 [&]

Purchase Order

TRA Training School
5027 wrightsvilie Ave
Wimington, NC 28403

Phone : 304-390-5167
PO # 999 -43 9/29/2014

Bander-Burkat ship To

If any of the printed checks had more than ninaitiBhes, a continuation stub print preview will
display after the check has been posted. To grentontinuation stub, click on the printer icorptont
before clicking on th€ontinue button.
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Entering and Posting Manual Checks

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checkshemte-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
However, the user may create and post a manuak dheecessary. To manually write or type a check
and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow thespste

Click on Checks, New Checks to display a blank chk@ntry screen.

Home > Checks > New Check

TRA TRAINING SCHOOL DATE 9242014 7]
53

Pay to the order of: VENDOR AAA Shorald QUEICICYENTOR DD CHECK NUMBER

ADDRESS 1542 Miltary €ut OFf Rd Full Vendor Set SALES TAX $0.00
FOOD TAX $0.00

cITy Wilmingten

CASH/CHECKING
STATE, ZIP NC 28403 NCE: =
BALANCE: §2.649 66

CHECKAMOUNT: 100.00

Exactly Oune Hundred Dollars aud Zero Cents
PURCHASE ORDER PO LIQ. AMT INVOICE ACCOUNT

Afhletic equipment storage v | | 3000.000 Athletics - General $383.00 $100.00]

Note: The check number (below the date) indicatieat the check will not be printed; only posted.

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddfalifferent from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchHamds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Check Number: Enter the manual check number. After enterimgntianual check number, the
system automatically increments the number fomtina check (entered during the same session). A
notification will appear if you try to save a cheskh a duplicate number.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’'s name. If the vendor hasatly been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor's name andstdf possible matches will display below the vendo
name field. District wide vendors are noted by(*arasterisk to distinguish them from the schoeide
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the neooisuse the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor’'sradd will also quick fill (if an address was setfap
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vefiti), type the vendor name
and tab. The messagev/endor name> does not exist in your vendor list/ould you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Timedgeif you click Cancel.'will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place @ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information enter@the check screen, will appear on the
check and be added to your vendor file when thelclsesaved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be consigeéa “One Time Vendor”. Th@ne Time
Vendor optionshould be limited to cases where the payee wilf belissued one check and will
not be used agaimMote: Entering a payee this way does not give angit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee i@ vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another messadake this a 1099 vendodisplays. Answering
OK opensa box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Damumber to be entered. If this is
not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 informatitnong number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor fitgeen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the neadged vendor inserted.
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Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax.
Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax.

1099 Amount: If this is a 1099 Vendor, the check total will dglfao the 1099 box. This amount can
be changed if necessary.

Cash/Checking Balance:This is a “display only” field that references tti@rent balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Check Amount: This is a “display only” field that references tio¢al amount of the check.
*Description: Fill in a check description or reference.

Purchase Order Number: If the check references a purchase order (past8dhoolFunds Online),
insert the PO number by typing the numBeA list of outstanding PO’s to this vendor wilkgiay

below the purchase order field. Click with the m@wr use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
PO highlighted. The PO’s detail information, intilog description, account number, and liquidated
amount, will auto-fill on the check screen. Toereince a PO not created in SchoolFunds Online, type
the PO number as a reference only.

PO Lig Amt.: If a PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, whecthe original PO amount, will quick-
fill. Change the PO Liqg Amt only if you are patlygpaying the PO and want to leave a remainingiope
PO balance.

Invoice Number: If the check references an invoice, enter theicernumber here.

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile sreen): To associate an expense with a
previously entered Event Code, click on thend choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the accoyau are posting the check against.
A list of possible matches will display below thecaunt field. Click with the mouse or use the down
arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighteticking on theAccount Balancesbutton will
display a list of all available accounts with cuntrbalances for reference.

Balance: The available balance of the account selectedigiplay.
*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total afl the detail lines entered will display as the
check amount. After completing the check screenlick on the Save button to save the check.
Once the check is saved, it moves into the checlgister box in the lower portion of the check
window. All saved checks appear in the check reges waiting to be posted. To print a list of
saved checks, click on the Print Proof Listing buttn. The Proof Listing includes signature lines tq
use as an approval for the payables.

Posting Manual Checks
Once manual checks have been entered (saved) eddsplayed in the register view, they are ready to
be posted to the accounts.

How to Post a Manual Check
SelectChecks, Post Checkérom the menu.

Select the check(s) to be posted by clicking in“Best” column and entering a checkmark in the box.
The number and amount of check(s) to be postedapfiear in the upper right-hand corner. Click on
the Postbutton.
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1CHECK TO POST. AMOUNT TO POST: $100.00

5392412014 s100.00 AAA Storage

|

Entering and Posting a Check as “VOID”

To record (account for) a check agOID ", follow these steps:

1. Go toChecks, New Check

2. Enter the check date, check number, payee namé¢Q@I®™, and description asvV'OIDED
CHECK.” Select any account number and leave the ama@id®. Save the check.

3. Go toChecks, Post Checks Post this check as if it were a manual check.

Home > Checks > New Check

" USER  DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPTS  Jbs

POs  REGISTERS REPORTS BANKRECON  HELP

PLEASE NOTE YOU WILL BE SIGNED OUT IN 2o MINUTES IF THERE IS NO ACTIVITY

TRA TRAINING SCHOOL DATE fr2z01s 3

Pay to the order of: VENDOR VOIL, CHECK NUMBER P>
denotes a distnict wide vendor | FAVORITE VENDOR iR 20 b it
ADDRESS | | " Full Vendor Setup SALES TAX | $0.00
| | FOOD TAX | $0.00,

eIy [ o |
CASH/CHECKING

SIAE cIt | | | BALANCE: slis@’ﬂ.ﬁﬁ
CHECK AMOUNT: 00

Exactly Zero Dollars and Zero Cents
PURCHASE ORDER PO LIQ. AMT INVOICE EVENT CODE ACCOUNT

void check form | | v| | 1310.000 General ($3,938.15) | 50.00
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Checks: Fast Flow!
Steps for Printer Checks:
» SelectChecks Menu.
» Choosé'New Check”.
» “PRINT” should default as the check number. Enter cheioknration.

» Click the“Save” button to save each check.

» Click thePRINT icon or SelecChecks Menuand chooséPrint Checks”.

> Verify First Check # to Print (if incorrect, entiére correct check # and tab).

» Select checks to be printed.

» Load check forms into printer.

» Remember the 3P’s - Cli¢review Checks” — 15t P

» Checks will display as a preview, click on thenter Icon when ready to
print =2 P,

> Click “Post Checks if all checks printed correctly 3" P.

» When the confirmation message displays, click “Yieshecks printed
correctly or “No” if they did not.

» This completes posting and printing checks.

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Steps for Manual Checks:

SelectChecks Menu.

Choosé'New Check”.

Enter thecheck dateand thecheck number (if necessary). Enter check
information.

Click the“Save” button to save each check.

SelectChecks Menu.

Choosé'Post Checks”.

Select checks to be posted.

Click “Post”.

VVVVYV VYV
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Voiding Checks

Checks that have been posted to the system magitbedv The void process will post a negative
expenditure amount to the account to which check eveginally charged. To void a check, select
Checks, Void Checks

Home > Checks > Void Checks

[ user DATAHLES CHECKS RECEPTS JEs PO's  REGISFERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

1 CHECK TO VOID. AMOUNT: $5.00
Check Number

I 55|9/24/2014 $5.00 Parent Reimbursement
L 5419/24/2014 $0.00 VoID
48/9/18/2014 $165.00 D and D Enterprises -
VOID DATE |9/20/2014 Zl EXPLANATION |lost check
L oide

Select a check to void by clicking in the “Void”lamn and enter the void explanation. The number
and amount of check(s) to be voided will appeaheupper right-hand corner. Enter the void date a
the date the void should be processed. If noidaatered, the current system date will defauthas
void date. Click on the “Void” button. As showelbw, a void Check Proof Sheet preview screen will
display. The proof sheet details the voided chaukprovides documentation of the voided transactio

o 8 I( { 1 | ef1 > }‘I :j.E'xpo:"f'tﬁfhé selected format ¥ | Export "&1 @

Void Check Proof Sheet
TRA Training School

9242014

Check Number : 55 Void Dare: 9/29/2014
Void Ameount : 55.00 Checl Date ;  3/24/2014
Payee Name :  Parent Reimbursement

Void Explanation :  lost check

Accounts Used in Check

1300.000 Field Trips £5.00
Sume of Check Amonnt ¢ $5.00
Bookkeeper :
A red @
pprove Principal
9242014 2:03:03 PM TRA Traiming School Page 1
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Checks: Review

Checks, Review Checkgprovides a detailed viewing of posted checkshetitlick on the check you
would like to view, or use the Find button to quyckearch for a check by number, date, amount,
description, invoice, PO #, payee, or account #nt Ehe results of the search by clicking the Prin
button. All columns in the grid may be sorted tigiking on the headings.

Check Posted to Wrong Account: A check posted to the wrong account or for the \gron
amount does not need to be voided to be corrediectorrect the account on a posted check,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Check to Wrokgcount” are available in Section 5.

Check Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted check, instmst
for the Journal Entry, “Check for Wrong Amount” areailable in Section 5.

Checks: Register and Payment Vouchers

After checks have printed and posted, print thekmegister and payment vouchers for documentation
if needed. The register and vouchers may be priait@ny time, and may be printed by date randsy/or
check number range. To print tBaeck Register click on Registers and choose Check. Select your
Register View and click on either the Ascendindescending order button. Payment Vouchers print
one check per page with a signature line for apgdroVo printPayment Vouchers click on Registers
and choose Payment Vouchers. Select the Regigter ahd click on the Ascending or Descending
order button.

Checks: Void Check Register

After checks have been voided print the Void ChReekister for documentation. The register may be
printed at any time and may be printed by dateegandy check number range. To print the Void
Check Register, click on Registers and choose Zbhielcks. Select a date or number range and click on
either the Ascending or Descending order button.

Section 4. Receipt Writing Process

The SchoolFunds Online receipt writing processesighed to save time by allowing the user to enter,
print, and post receipts to the accounts. ClickingheReceiptsMenu will display the following
processes:

New Receipt Enter a new receipt or edit an unposted receipt.
Review Receipts View or Find a receipt that has already beested.
Print Receipts Print saved receipts that are still unpasted

Post Deposit Post selected receipts to accounts.

Post Electronic DepositPost Online School Payments to accounts.
Deposit Ticket Create and print a deposit ticket.

Void Receipts Void a receipt by posting a negative receiptyentr

Entering Receipts

Entering Receipts: New
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipttherpre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
To enter and print receipts, follow these steps:

Click on Receipts, New to display a blank receiptrery screen:
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Home > Receipts > New Receipt

Official Receipt DATE [9242014 =
PRINT
| ADD NEW RECEIPTEE RECEIPT NUMBER

CASHICHECK
BAL:

Received Erom: RECEIPTEE Mary Beth Cowper
ADDRESS -$2,454 66
Calculator |
cry
STATE, ZIP TOTAL CASH $25.00

TOTAL
CHECKS

AMOUNT OF RECEIPT: $100.00

$75.00

BEG RECEIPT # END RECEIPT # ACCOUNT

Field Trip 100 103 v | | 1300.000 Field Trips $637.78 5100.00)

H SAVE % DELETE 2 Account Balances = Print Proof Listing S Close Proof Listing

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddfalifferent from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. Schieahds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Receipt Number: Type the wordPRINT when entering a receipt that will print on a recégpm or
blank paper. When printing receipts, the receyphber is assigned as the receipts print. We
recommend reviewing the beginning receipt numb&red on the Admin, My Profile screen.

To enter a “manual” receipt, meaning that the recgdt has already been written out of a manual
receipt book, type in the actual receipt number rater than the word “Print”. Complete the
receipt screen and save. Once the receipt is sayetoose Receipts, Post Deposit to post the
manual receipt.

*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee’s name. If the receip@ediready been saved in the receiptee file,
type in the first few letters of the receiptee’sn@aand a list of possible matches will display betbe
receiptee name field. To select the receipteek glith the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab
to select the receiptee highlighted. Click Tab Hredreceiptee’s address will also quick fill (if a
address was setup for this receiptee).

New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in theiptee file), type the receiptee
name and tab. The messdgReceiptee name> does not exist in your receipigte Would you
like to add this receiptee? The receiptee wilali@ne Time Receiptee if you click Cancetill

be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will plaze in the Add New Receiptee box on the
screen. This receiptee, along with any addressnmdtion entered on the receipt screen, will
appear on the receipt and will be added to thaptefile when the receipt is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the receiptee will be calesed a “One Time Receiptee”. TOae Time
Receipteeoption should be limited to cases where the Reeeipitll only be issued one receipt
and will not be used agaimote: Entering a receiptee this way does not gave audit record
of this receiptee’s activity, nor does it save thegeiptee in the receiptee file.

Cash/Checking Balance:This is a “display only” field that references tthi@rent balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifgicurrency and check totals. Click
Return to Receipt and the totals will fill autoncatiy.

Amount of Receipt: This is a “display only” field that references tio¢al receipt amount.
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Cash: Enter how much of this receipt is cash (option#fila cash amount is entered, the system will
verify the sum of the cash and check amount edhel$otal receipt amount. The cash amount withtpri
on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the de¢p®piosted.

Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks (@mi). If a check amount is entered, the
system will verify the sum of the check and casloam equals the total receipt amount. The check
amount will print on the receipt and Deposit An&éywhen the deposit is posted.

*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference. Thsckiption will print on the receipt.

Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding peoeimbers
from the teacher’s receipt book (optional).

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile sreen): To associate a revenue with a previously
entered Event Code, click on tleand choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the accoyau are receipting. A list of
possible matches will display below the accourtfieClick with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the account highlighted. Cliglon theAccount Balancesbutton will display a list

of all available accounts with current balanceséberence.

Balance: The available balance of the account selectedigiplay.
*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selectealatc

Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mirttat six detail lines will print on the receipt
stub. A continuation stub will print for receipts with more than six detail lines. The total of all
the detail lines will display as the amount of redpt. After completing the receipt screen, click tle
Save button to save the receipt. Once the receiigtsaved, it moves into the Unposted Receipt
Register box in the lower portion of the receipt wadow.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Receipt:
Editing/Deleting Receipts (Within Receipts, New)

Any saved receipts listed in the Unposted Receggifter (lower half of the screen) may be changed o
deleted.

To edit a receipt, simply point and click on theided receipt in the register. The selected reagiipt
display in the upper portion of the screen. Mdiedhanges and click on tpdate button. To delete
a receipt, simply point and click on the desiretkrpt in the register. The selected receipt wipthy

in the upper portion of the screen. Click on Bredetebutton.

Print Proof Listing

Click on thePrint Proof Listing to print a list of all saved, yet unposted recemtreceivables. The
listing is broken down by cash and check totalsianllides a signature line for an approval of the
receivables. This listing is optional as it consaonly unposted items.

Printing and Posting Laser Receipts

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipttherpre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
After receipts have been entered and are displiawytgk register, they are ready to be printed. éOnc
you confirm the receipts have printed correctlgytivill be ready to post to the accounBemember
the steps by thinking about the 3P’s — 1) Previey;Print; 3) Post

How to Print Receipts:
SelectReceipts, Print Receiptdrom the Menu OR click on tHeRINT button from the new receipt
screen.
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Unposted Receipt Register

Receipt Number _____JDate ___________________JAmount ____________ [Receiptee |
PRINT 9/24/2014 5200 00 Pepsi

PRINT 972412014 525 65 Emily Ihrig

PRINT 9/24/2014 510000 Mary Beth Cowper

USER DATAFILES CHECKS RECEHPTS JEs PO's  REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP
STARTING RECEIPT NUMBER 3 RECEIFTS TO PRINT. AMOUNT TO PRINT: $325.65

v 65 9/25/2014 $200.00 Pepsi
v 64 9252014 82565 Emily Ihrig
o 63 91252014 1$100.00 Mary Beth Cowper

Step 1: Previ
’7a Preview Receipts

—Step 2: Print:
To print, click the printer icon on the preview window

—Step 3: Confirm & Post
—

The “Print Receipts” screen will display the stagtreceipt number to be printed. The first receipt
number originates from the number entered on thé’kdyile screen. The receipt numbers will
automatically increment as receipts are printedanubsted.If the first receipt number to print is
incorrect, it may be changed by clicking in the boxtyping the correct number, and tabbing out of
the box.

There are three printing options:

1. Select All: Print all receipts indicated with a check mark.

2. Deselect All: Only the receipts selected with a check mark pritht.
3. Select by date: Print receipts only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total of tteipts to print will display in the upper right cer.
Remember the 3P’s — 1)Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post.

Receipts Print/Preview
The preview screen allows you to review each reédbat will print.

First Click the Preview Receipts buttddté¢p ). As shown below, a print preview of the receipt(
appears along with a message to continue to Stegdrit:or make any necessary corrections If yod fi
an error and do not want the receipts to printirreto Receipts, New Receipt and select the resgifu
edit. After saving the changes, return to Recepitmt.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are retagrint Step 2, click the printer icon (at the top of
the preview screen).

After all the receipts have successfully printed gou have the receipts in your hands, click thet Po
Receipts buttonStep 3. A confirmation message displays. Click “Yektaceipts printed correctly;
“No” if they didn’t. To reprint, verify the starig receipt number, select the receipts to prird, start
the 3P’s again — Step 1)Preview; Step 2)Print; S)&pst.
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USER  DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPTS JEs PO's  REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

STARTING RECEIPT NUMBER:

63

3RECEIPTS TO PRINT. AMOUNT TO PRINT: $325.65

Print [ Date Amount Received by
v 65 9/252014 5200.00 Pepsi
v 64 9252014 $25.65 Emily Ihrig
v 63 9252014 $100.00 Mary Beth Cowper
Remember the 3P's
| 1)Preview [_Select AIL JD AlL
Step 1: Previ
’7% Preview Receipts “/ ‘
—Step 2: Print a
To print, click the printer icon on the preview window
2)Print
—Step 3: Confirm & Post
——
3)Post - but ONLY if the receipt is in
your hand and is correct
| @ © I€ € [t o3 > >l /[Exporttothe selected format v | Export B

OFFICIAL RECEIPT
TRA Training School

Effective Date : 9/25/2014
Receipt Number: 63

Mary Beth Cowper

Received From :

If any of the printed receipts had more than sitaifiénes, a continuation stub print preview will
display after the receipt has been posted. Td fhrencontinuation stub, click on the printer id¢orprint
before clicking on th€ontinue button.

Note: If you are ready to process the depositig&eceipts, Post Deposits. The receipts must be
included in a deposit before they may be voided.

Entering and Posting Manual Receipts

Entering Manual Receipts: New

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipttherpre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
However, the user may create and post a manuaptafceecessary. To manually write or type a
receipt and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follbwge steps:

Click on Receipts, New Receipts to display a blaneceipt entry screen.
Home > Receipts > New Receipt

PLEASE NOTE YOU WILL BE SIGNED OUT IN 20 MINUT
Official Receipt DATE Pi252014 =

67
|/ ADD NEW RECEIPTEE RECEIPT NUMBER

Received F RECEIPTEE Elizabeth Sykes il Rec
CASHICHECK
ADDRESS R -$1,663.36
| Calculator |
cmy
STATE, ZIP TOTAL CASH $40.00|
TOTAL
CHECKS 540.00
AMOUNT OF RECEIPT: $80.00

ACCOUNT

BEG RECEIPT #

END RECEIPT # EVENT CODE

Student Plannters 15 25 ¥ | | 1485000 Schoal Store 3294 $80.00

H Update 1% DELETE |@ Account Balances | = Print Proof Listing Close Proof Listing The recaipt has been created

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddfalifferent from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. Schaands Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.
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*Receipt Number: Enter the manual receipt number. After enteriregrhanual receipt number, the
system automatically increments the number foméia check (entered during the same session). A
notification will appear if you try to save a cheskh a duplicate number.

*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee’s name. If the receip@ediready been saved in the receiptee file,
type in the first few letters of the receiptee’sn@aand a list of possible matches will display betbe
receiptee name field. To select the receipteek @lith the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab
to select the receiptee highlighted. Click Tab Hredreceiptee’s address will also quick fill (if a
address was setup for this receiptee).

New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in theiptee file), type the receiptee
name and Tab. The messdgReceiptee name> does not exist in your receipitge Would

you like to add this receiptee? The receipteelvdlh One Time Receiptee if you click Cancel.”
will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button wilace av in the Add New Receiptee box on
the screen. This receiptee, along with any addnéssmation entered on the receipt screen, will
appear on the receipt and be added to the recdilg@enen this receipt is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the receiptee will be calesed a “One Time Receiptee”. T@ae Time
Receipteeoption should be limited to cases where the Reeeipill only be issued one receipt
and will not be used agaiNote: Entering a receiptee this way does not givgy audit record
of this receiptee’s activity, nor does it save thegeiptee in the receiptee file.

Cash/Checking Balance:This is a “display only” field that references tthi@rent balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifgicurrency and check totals. When you
click Return to Receipt, the totals will fill autatically.

Amount of Receipt: This is a “display only” field that references tio¢al receipt amount.

Cash: Enter how much of the receipt is from cash (o@lpnlf a cash amount is entered, the system
will verify the sum of the cash and check amountadg|the total receipt amount. The cash amourt wil
print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis whendbposit is posted.

Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks @ml). If a check amount is entered, the
system will verify the sum of the check and casloamnh equals the total receipt amount. The check
amount will print on the receipt and Deposit An&éyshen the deposit is posted.

*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference.

Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding peoeimbers
from the teacher’s receipt book (optional).

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile sreen): To associate a revenue with a previously
entered Event Code, click on theand choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the accoyau are receipting. A list of
possible matches will display below the accourtfieClick with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the account highlighted. Cliglon theAccount Balancesbutton will display a list

of all available accounts with current balancesréberence.

Balance: The available balance of the account selectedigplay.
*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selectenliatc

Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total afl the detail lines will display as the amount ofeceipt.
After completing the receipt screen click the Savbutton to save the receipt. Once the receipt is ged, it
moves into the unposted receipt register box in thiewer portion of the receipt window. When all reeipts
are entered and the deposit is ready to post clidReceipts, Post Deposit.
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Entering and Posting a Receipt as “VOID”

To record (account for) a receipt a80ID ", follow these steps:

1. Go toReceipts, New Receipt

2. Enter the receipt date, receipt number, receiveh iname asVOID, ” description as VOIDED
RECEIPT.” Select any account number, enter the amountQfsdhd save.

3. The receipt will be included in the next deposisteal.

Home > Receipts > New Receipt

The racelpt has been created
PLEASE NOTE YOU WILL BE NED OUT IN 20 MINUTES IF THERE IS NO ACTIVITY
Official Receipt DATE (252014 =
83
VoD ADD NEW RECEIPTEE RECEIPT NUMBER
Received From: RECEIPTEE coipt
ADDRESS s §1,743.36
BAL:
| calculator |
ey
STATE, ZIP TOTAL CASH §0.00

TOTAL
CHECKS

AMOUNT OF RECEIPT: $0.00

$0.00,

BEG RECEIPT # END RECEIPT # EVENT GODE ACCOUNT

void receipt form v | 1310.000 Genera -3259.65 $0.00)

H Update X DELETE |@ fecount Balances 18 Brint Proof Listing £ Close Proof Listing ) The receipt has been created

AMOUNT TO POST: $405.65

64 9/25/2014 $100.00 Mary Beth Cowper
65 9/25/2014 $25.65 Emily lhrig
9/26/2014 $200.00 Pepsi

63 9/25/2014 $0.00 VOID

67 9/25/2014 $80 00 Elizabeth Sykes

05t
v
7
7] 66
=
F

) ) | FROM DATE TO DATE
Bost.Deposit. DEPOSITID: |28

There are three posting options:

1. Select All: Post and include in the deposit all receiptsdatdid with a check mark.

2. Deselect All: Only the receipts selected individually with @&ck mark will post in the deposit.
3. Select by date: Post and include in the deposit receipts onlytlierindicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total of ttepts (included on this deposit) to post will déspin
the upper right corner. The Deposit ID refleces tiext deposit number to post. This Deposit ID
originates from the starting number entered orMigéProfile screen. The Deposit ID number will
automatically increment as each deposit is posiietthe starting number is incorrect, change itlos
Post Deposits screen.

Click on thePost Depositbutton. Next, the Deposit Analysis preview scrédrmown on the next page)
will appear. Note: Once the Deposit Analysis Report is previdytbe receipts selected for this
deposit have already been posted to the accauwife recommend always printing the Deposit
Analysis Report.Signature lines are printed on this report for coemience. If you cancel the
printing, the analysis cannot be printed agairif you notice that an error was made when poséing
receipt (included on this deposit), use one ofidlkenal entries “Receipt for Wrong Amount” or
“Receipt to Wrong Account” to correct the receifgbing.
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O @ |< < 1 of 1 ) )I Export to the selected format ¥ | Export L;':‘.\‘l hg‘;l ﬁ

Deposit Analysis

TRA Training School

Deposit ID : 30 Receipts : 63 thru 67
Deposit Date . 9/25/2014 From : 9/25/2014 to 9/25/2014
Account Number Description Ameount

1300.000 Field Trips $100.00
1310.000 General $200.00
1345.000 Library $25.65
1465.000 School Store $80.00
Deposit Total : $405.65
Total Cash : £40.00
Total Checks : $365.65

Bookkeeper :

Approved :

Pprove Principal

Receipts: Post Electronic Deposit

(If purchased by your school or district)
This receipt entry is available to accommodate @n$chool Payments (OSP) for the districts usirg on
line fee payments by parents.

Click on Receipts, Post Electronic Deposit to disply the OSP screen.

USER  DATAFLES CHECKS RECHPIS JEs PO's  REGISIERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

Payments Received From OSP RECEIPTDATE 9252014
Select Statement: —-Select— v RECEIPT NUMBER PRINT
NEXT NUMBER TO PRINT 67
RECEIPT TOTAL:
NEXT DEPOSIT NUMBER 31

Field Name: Explanation
* Indicates Required Fields

*Select Statement: Select the correct statement from the drop dastn |

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddfalifferent from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. Schaands Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Receipt Number: Verify the receipt number you are entering to pon a receipt form or blank paper
is the correct receipt.

*Next Deposit Number: Verify the Deposit ID number.
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To Post an OSP Deposit, complete the following step

Using the dropdown arrow, select the correct stategrfrom the list. Verify the Receipt Date, Reteip
Number, and Deposit Number and clie&st Deposit The Receipts and Deposit Analysis will be
generated and made available for printing.

Receipts: Deposit Ticket

School Funds Online is designed to print depaosketis on pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA,
Inc. The Deposit Ticket Calculator is designethétp with counting and verifying currency and check
totals, calculate totals, and print a Deposit Tidke the current deposit. Click dReceipts, Deposit
Ticket to access the calculator screen. Enter all cayrand checks individually with a descriptive
memo in the appropriate field. Select @&culate/Generate Deposit Tickebutton to show the Total
Deposit Ticket amount and generate the previewescréf you find an error and do not want the
Deposit Ticket to print, correct the currency amafoecks (at the top of the screen) and click the
Calculate/Generate Deposit Ticket button again.elorrect, insert the Deposit Ticket form into the
printer. Click on the printer icon to print the it Ticket. Click on the Return to Deposit Screen
button to return to the Post Deposit screen.

Amount Memo

Check #1 53.00 . Smitt

3
&
S
g

Check #2 52565 P Bender

ck
K
— ﬁ; Check #3
® "a Check #4
F FI’ 2 Check #5
] L - Check #6
"? ﬂ . Check #7
e Check #8
J @ o Check #9
Check £10
@ @ s Gheck #11
Check #12
@ Check #13
CURRTOTAL COIN TOTAL Check #14
$79.00 2 heck #
CASH TOTAL §81.20 Check #16
GRAND TOTAL $109.85 Gheck #17
Check(s) 418+
CHECK TOTAL 528.65
DEPOSITDATE 9252014 %] | Cakulate/Gensrate Deposit Ticket || Retum 1o Deposit Screen
DEPOSITID 31 BEG RCPT & END RCPT #
Q@ © IK € 1 Jorr » ¥ [Export to the selected format ¥ | Export ‘G @_4 ]

£ 3 $3.00
2 $25 65

Deposit 1D 31
9/2512014

XXMXKHKRHXKNK
3 $109.85

Summary of Deposits far : 9/25/2014 Receipts : -

ftem # Method Memo Amount

CASH $81.20
i CHECK J. Smith $3.00
2 CHECK P. Bender $25.65

Deposit Total : $100.85
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Receipts: Fast Flow!

Steps for Printer Receipts:
» SelectReceipts Menu.
» Choosé'New Receipt”.
> “PRINT” should default as the receipt number. Enter ptceformation.
> Click the“Save” button to save each receipt.

> Click thePRINT icon or SelecReceipts Menuand chooséPrint
Receipts”.

Verify First Receipt # to Print (if incorrect, entldae correct receipt # and
tab).

Select Receipts to be printed.

Load receipt forms into printer.

Remember the 3P’s — Cli¢Rreview Receipts” —15' P

Receipts will display as a preview, click on tenter Icon when ready to
print =2 P,

Click “Post Receipts”if all receipts printed correctly 3 P.

When the confirmation message displays, click “Yiéséceipts printed
correctly or “No” if they did not.

» This completes posting and printing Receipts.

VVVY VY

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Steps for Manual Receipts:

> SelectReceipts Menu.

» Choosé'New Receipt”.

» Enter thereceipt dateand thereceipt number (if necessary). Enter receipt
information.

> Click the“Save” button to save each receipt.

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Steps to Post All Receipts/Deposits:

» SelectReceipts Menu.

» Choose Post Deposits

> Select the receipts you want to post in the deposit

» Verify/Edit the Deposit ID number.

» Click “Post Deposit”.

» Deposit Analysis Report will display as a previehck on thePrinter Icon
when ready to printAlways Print!

» This completes posting the deposit.
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Voiding Receipts

Receipts that have been posted within a depositbeasided. The void process will post a negative
receipt amount to the account that the receiptoniggnally posted to. The voided receipt will alse
removed from the deposit. To void a receipt, sdRaceipts, Void Receipts

Home > Receipts > Void Receipts

| USER DATAFILES  CHECKS  RECHPTS JEs PO's REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

1 RECEIPT TO VOID. AMOUNT: $80.00

[ 67/9/25/2014 ) 580 00 Elizabeth Sykes

66/9/25/2014 $200 00 Pepsi
65/9/25/2014 $25 65 Emily Ihrig
649/25/2014 $100 00 Mary Beth Cowper
63/9/2512014 $0.00 voID
6219/24/2014 $0.00 vOoID
61/9/24/2014 $80.00 Elizabeth Sykes
60/9/24/2014 $200 00 Pepsi

VOID DATE 92512014 3 EXPLANATION |receipted wrong teacher

Select the receipt to void by clicking in the “Vdicblumn and enter a void explanation. The number
and amount of receipt(s) to be voided will appeahie upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date
the date the void should be processed. If youadenter a date, the current system date will deéesu
the void date. Almost always, the void date shdaddhe actual date of the receipt. Be very camfu
the void date as it can affect the bank reconmlmt Click on the Void” button. As shown below, a
Void Receipt Proof Sheet preview screen will digpl@his proof sheet details the voided receipt and
provides documentation of the voided transaction.

o O I( { | of1 P )I | Export to the selected format ¥ | Export L\} a |
Void Receipt Proof Sheet
TRA Training School
9/25:2014
Receipt Number ;67 Void Dare :  9/25/2014
Void Amount:  $80.00 Receipt Date :  9/25/2014
Receiptee Name :  Elizabeth Sykes
Veid Explanation :  receipted wrong teacher
Accounts Used in Receipt
1465.000 School Store §80.00
Sum of Receipt Amount : $80.00

Receipts: Review

Receipts, Review Receiptprovides a detailed viewing of posted receiptghet click on the receipt
you would like to view, or to quickly search foreceipt, use the Find button to search by receipt
number, date, amount, description, receiptee, beg or end num. Print the results of the search by
clicking the Print button.

Receipt Posted to Wrong Account:A receipt posted to the wrong account or for the
wrong amount does not need to be voided to be aede To correct the account on a posted receipt,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Receipt to \WgoAccount are available in Section 5.
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Receipt Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted receipt,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Receipt for g Amount” are available in Section 5.

Recelpts: Register

After receipts have printed and posted, you maw fhvet the receipt register for documentation.isTh
register may be printed at any time since it caprbged by date range or receipt number range. To
print the receipt register, chooRegisters, Receipt.

Receipts: Void Receipt Register

After receipts have been voided print the Void RetcdReqgister for documentation. The register may b
printed at any time and may be printed by dateegandgy receipt number range. To print the Void
Receipt Register, click on Registers and choose YRaigister. Select a date or number range arkl clic
on either the Ascending or Descending order button.

Section 5: Journal Entries

Entries other than checks and receipts that nebd finsted to the books are entered as Journag&ntr
By using the Journal Entry functions, you are goted to post the correct “debit” and “credit” ézdr
because SchoolFunds Online posts these entriesiatitally! After saving each journal entry, a
Journal Entry Proof Sheetill print providing printed documentation for éajpurnal entry posted.
Once a journal entry is posted, a green check mdkklisplay to let you know the entry was
successfully posted.

The Journal Entries listed below are explained angreviewed on the following pages.

Bank Interest/Other Credits Review JE’s

Bank Charge/Other Debits Void JE’s

Returned Checks (for insufficient funds) Miscellaoeis» :

Transfers: Cancel Prior SFO Check
Fund Transfer Revenue and Expense

Multi-Fund Transfer
Asset Transfer

Editsy:
Check to Wrong Account
Check for Wrong Amount
Receipt to Wrong Account
Receipt for Wrong Amount
Sales Tax for Wrong Amount
Food Tax for Wrong Amount
Event Code Edit
1099 Edit

Bank Interest/Other Credits

This journal entry may be used to post interesteion a checking account and/or any interest darne
on CDs or other investment accounts. It may aésaded to post other credits.
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Home > Journal > Bank Interest/Other Credits

Bank Interest/Other Credits
TRANSACTION DATE (9302014 79 BANK NAME |Bank of NC
TOTAL JE AMOUNT §1.400.00 BANK ACCOUNT 9999999999999
POST TO ACCOUNT | 1025 000 Box Tops v $50.00
MULTIPLE POST TO ACCOUNTS? ¥
2ND POST TO ACCOUNT [ 1045.000 Canferences v| 15150.00
3RD POST TO ACCOUNT [ 3015.000 Concessions v| (820000
4THPOST TO ACCOUNT | 1023 000 Book Fair | [51.000.00
OFFSET ACCOUNT [0001.000 Cash Account
REFERENCE |District Reimbursements

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)

I preview is correct click 'Past and Generats Final Proof button

QO IK <[ lo1> ) G &

Bank Interest / Other Credit
Journal Entry Proof Sheet

Transaction Date  9/30/2014

BenkName  Bank of NC

9999999999999

Tutevest/Credit Amonnt  $1,400.00

Posted Account Offser Account
1025.000 Box Tops $50.00 0001.000 Cash Account $1,400.00

1045.000 Conferences $150.00
3015.000 Concessions 5200,00

1023.000 Book Fair $1,000.00

Reference  District Reimbursements

Additianal Comments

Field Name: Explanatior{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending dadenfthe bank reconciliation screen
(Step #1). Change this date if necessary.

Amount: Enter the amount of the bank interest or otheditr

Post to Account: Select the account number to which the intenestuant should be posted. If other
credits need to be posted to multiple accountsk thie check box to allow up to three (3) additiona
accounts to be selected.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checkimg)ount number to be used as an
offset. This account may be changed if postingngmsvor investment account interest.

Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for thitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will only prioh the proof sheet.

Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and accountber previously
entered on the My Profile screen. The bank nardeaanount number can be changed on this screen if
needed.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on ti®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemReview JEs screen.
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Bank Charge/Other Debits

Use this journal entry to post any fees (returnteeck charge, monthly service fee, deposit slips) th
bank may deduct from your bank account. It mag bksused to post other debits.

Home > Journal > Bank Charge/Other Debits

Bank Charge/Other Debits
TRANSACTION DATE 9302014 79 BANK NAME Bank of NG

AMOUNT [5340.00 BANK ACCOUNT 9899999999999
POST TO ACCOUNT [ 1310.000 General v| [s25.00
MULTIPLE POST TO ACCOUNTS? @
OFFSET ACCOUNT [ 0001.000 Cash Account
REFERENCE Purchasing Card

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF
SHEET ONLY)

[6© K< Ja2> 0l 5@

Bank Charge / Otlier Debit
Journal Entry Preof Sheet

TRA Training School

92572014

9/30/2014

Bank of NC

Bank Acconni 9999999999999

Charge Amonnt  $340.00

Posted Account Offset Account
1310.000 General $25.00 0001.000 Cash Account $340.00

1501.000 Supplies - Custodial $50.00
1522.000 Toner $200.00
2090.000 Photography $65.00

Reference  Purchasing Card

Additional Comments

Field Name: Explanatior{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending dadenfthe bank reconciliation screen
(Step #1). Change this date if necessary.

Amount: Enter the amount of the bank charge or othertdebi

Charge to Account: Select the account number to which the chargeuatrghould be posted. If other
debits need to be posted to multiple accountsg tie check box to allow up to three (3) additional
accounts to be selected.

Offset Account Automatically inserts the correct cash (checkimgcount number to be used as an
offset. This account may be changed if postingngmvor investment account charges.

Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tfitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and accountber previously
entered on the My Profile screen. The bank nameaanount number can be changed on this screen.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemmReview JEs screen.
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Returned Checks
Returned Checks Repayment “N”

When a check that was deposited is returned farffisgent funds, post this journal entry to remdhe
amount of the check from your accounts.

Home > Journal > Returned Check

TRANSACTION DATE (9102014 79 RETURNED CHECKS NOT REPAID
AMOUNT $3.00
POST TO ACCOUNT | 1300.000 Field Trips
OFFSET ACCOUNT | 0001.000 Cash Account
EVENT CODE
REFERENCE Fussell #2234
REPAYMENT N|Y/N
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)

If preview is correct click ‘Post and Generate Final Proof’ button

Q@ O IK ¢ I x> 3 [8

Returned Check
Journal Entry Progf Sheet

TRA Training School
9/25/2014

Transacion Date  9/10/2014
Check Amount  ($3.00)
Posted Accouni 1300.000 Field Trips
Offset Account  0001,000 Cash Account

Reference Fussell #2234

Repayment No

Field Name: Explanatio{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Charrgettansaction date to reflect the
actual date the return item was posted on your Btatkment.

Check Amount: Enter the amount of the returned check.

Post To Account: Select the account to which the returned cheatuatnshould be posted.
Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checkmg)ount number as the offset
Event Code: If applicable, select the event code associaiddthis returned check.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry. Entering theck # and the name on the check (if
available) as part of the reference will assistantifying returned checks for repayments.

Repayment: If posting a return entry, leave Repayment as 4Nd save.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tHitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print ontn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemReview JEs screen.

Create Returned Check Letter: Once the proof sheet has printed, there is anopbicreate a
Returned Check Letter suitable for mailing. Enker Name, Address, City, State, and Zip of theqrers
and clickCreate Returned Check Letter. When the letter displays, click on the printer i¢orprint
Note: The school phone number must be entered onRMgfile screen to display in the body of this
letter.
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JE is now posted. Print the proof sheet.

NAME  [David Fussell

ADDRES S 1524 River Road

cry Wilmington ST [NC | ZIP [28405
“Your check submitted to our schosl in the amount of §2.00 has been returned

for reasons of insufficient funds. Please contact the school office at 910-799-
2252 to resolve this matter as soon as possible.

Notice you can customize the text of the Returned Check Letter.

2

QO K £ & oft » 3| [Export tothe selected format ¥ | Enp:.‘l (-]

TRA Training School
5027 Wrightsville Ave
Wilmington, NC 28403

David Fussell
1534 River Road
Wilmington , NC 28405

9/10/2014

Dear David Fussell :

Your check submitted to our school in the amount of $3.00 has been returned for reasons of
insufficient funds. Please contact the school office at 910-799-2252 to resolve this matter as
soon as possible.

Post Bank Charges: After printing the proof sheet and/or Returned Ghieetter, you have the option
to post any returned check fees from the scredick Bost Bank Chargedo go directly to the Bank
Charge JE to make these entries.

Home > Journal > Bank Charge/Other Debits

Bank Charge/Other Debits

TRANSACTION DATE (9302014 57 BANK NAME Bank of NC
AMOUNT 3800 BANK ACCOUNT 9999998588089
POST TOACCOUNT [ 1300000 Field Trips v

MULTIPLE POST TO ACCOUNTS?
OFFSET ACCOUNT | 0001.000 Cash Account v
REFERENCE |Fussell NSF bank charge

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROCF
SHEET ONLY)

IF preview is correat alick 'Post and Gensrate Final Proof button

QO K £ [ of1 > > 5 [&)]

Bank Charge / Other Debit
Journal Eniry Proof Sheet

TRA Training School
925/2014

Transaction Dare  9/30/2014
BankName  Bank of NC

Bank Acconnt 9999999999999

Cliarge Amornt $8.00

Posted Account Offset Account
1300.000 Field Trips £8.00 0001.000  Cash Account $8.00

Reference  Fussell NSF bank charge

Returned Checks Not Repaid List: Click Print Returned Checks NOT Repaidto display the

Returned Checks NOT Repaid report. To print, diek printer icon on the menu bar. If a check seed

to be removed from the Returned Checks Not Repaid down list, highlight the check type the word

Remove in the Reference field and click Bemovebutton. The check will be removed from the drop

down list without any entry.
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0 Q} F{ L 4 a lef1 3 ')’ Export to the selected format ¥ | Export ';:u ﬂ

Rerturned Checks Nor Repaid
TRA Training School
92572014
[__pate |l Amount __[llPosted Account
9/17/2014 $10.00  1023.000 Book Fair test
9/10/2014 $3.00 1300.000 Field Trips Fussell #2234
12/3/2012 $5.00 1000.000 Academics NSF
Total Amount : $18.00
Bookkeeper :
Approved :
Principal

Returned Checks — Repayment “Y”

When collecting for a returned check, use thispalientry to post the repayment amount back to the
accounts.Note: If you post a receipt for the repayment ammbudo not post a Repayment “Y” JE.
Posting both a receipt and a “Y” entry will causaaut of balance situation.We also recommend
listing each redeposit on a separate deposit 3lie Returned Check “Y” JE Proof Sheet may be used
for the deposit documentation.

Home > Journal > Returned Check

USSR DATAFILES CHECKS RECEPTS JEs POs REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

Retumed Check
TRANSACTION DATE 97252014 57 RETURNED CHECKS NOT REPAID [ 9/10:2014 5300 Fussell #2234
AMOUNT $3.00

POST TO ACCOUNT | 1300.000 Field Trips

OFFSET ACCOUNT | 0001.000 Cash Account
EVENT CODE
REFERENCE [ussel#2234
REPAYMENT ¥ | Y/N

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET ONLY)

If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof’ button

@O I ¢ & J#1 > > [E]

Returned Check
Journal Entry Proof Sheet

TRA Training School
92572014

e 9/25/2014

$3.00
Posted Acconnt 1300,000 Field Trips
Offset dcconns 001,000 Cash Account

Reference  Fussell 2234

Field Name: ExplanatioAll fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Chargettansaction date to reflect the
actual date of the redeposit on your bank statement
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Returned Checks Not Repaid:Click on the drop down arrow to select the chedlected from the list
of previously posted returned items. Hit tab, Hr&loriginal returned check amount, post to andetff
accounts will quick fill for this entry. Repaymeuntll be “Y”.

Check Amount: Automatically inserts the returned check amouwfiected.

Post to Account: Automatically inserts the account number and nahtbe original account that was
charged for the returned check.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checkig)ount number as the offset
Event Code: Automatically inserts the event code.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tHitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review J&een.

Fund Transfer

Use this journal entry to transfer funds from onecaint to another. This entry will correctly ptst
negative and positive transfer entries.

SER DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPIS JEs  PO's  REGISIERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

Fund Transfer

TRANSACTION DATE 107162014 59
TRANSFER AMOUNT  S100.00
TAKE-FROM ACCOUNT | 1310.000 General v ACCOUNT BALANCE: $6,461.85
ADD-TO ACCOUNT [ 1357 000 Mentoring v ACCOUNT BALANCE:  $0.00
REFERENCE  Stariup funds
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET ONLY)

If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof' button
Q@ O I« ¢ f s> > % [a]

Fund Transfer
Journal Entry Proof Sheer

TRA Training School
10/16/2014

Transaction Date  10/16/2014
Transfer Amount  $100.00
From Account 1310000 General

ToAccount  1357.000 Mentoring

Reference  Startup funds

Field Name: Explanation{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Changetthreflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutrert fiscal year.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred.

Take From Account: Select the account number to transfer an amoont. f
Add to Account: Select the account number to transfer an amount t
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for thitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print ontn the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbenReview JEs screenlf you need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the exact same entry againgpixenter the amount as a negative.

Multi-Fund Transfer

Use this journal entry to transfer funds from/toltiple accounts (up to six with one entry). Thigrg
will correctly post the negative and positive tf@nentries.

ECEP BANKRECON  HELP

DATAFLES  CHECKS

Muli-Fund Transfer

TRANSACTION DATE 10162014 7] REFERENCE |Allocations

TRANSFER TYPE: MULTILFROM  ® MULTITO

TAKE FROM ACCOUNT TRANSFER AMOUNT ADD TO ACCOUNT TRANSFER AMOUNT

1310.000 General v 400.00 1100.001 Departments #1 v 5100.00

1100.002 Depariments #2 2 5100.00
1100.003 D 5100.00
1100.004 Depariments #4 v 5100.00

5400.00

[ T ————— ¥ previzw is correst click Postand Generate Final Proof buttan

QO I ¢ & Jo1)> > & (8

Multi-Fund Transfer
Journal Entry Proof Sheet

TRA Training School
10/1672014

e 10/16/2014

$400.00

Reference  Allocations.

Take From Account Amount  Add to Account Amount
1310.000 General $400.00 1100001 Departments #1 $100.00
1100.002 Departments #2 $100.00

1100 003 Departments #3 $100.00

1100.004 Departments #4 $100.00

Field Name: Explanation{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Changetthreflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutrert fiscal year.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.
Transfer Type: Choose whether this entry will be a “Multi-From” @r‘Multi-To” transfer.
Take From Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an atrfoam.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred from/to ai@der account. The total amounts
transferred from/to must always be equal. Thd tdtthe multi-line entries will display on the sen.

Add to Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an attoun

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review J&een.
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Asset Transfer
Use this journal entry to transfer funds betweesetiaccounts (Cash, Investments, CDs, or Petty)Cash
This entry will correctly post the negative andigies transfer entries.

Asset Transfer

TRANSACTION DATE 9232014 =
TRANSFER AMOUNT 35.000.00

TAKE-FROM ACCOUNT ACCOUNT BALANCE: §77,318.59

ADD-TO ACCOUNT [ 0001 ACCOUNT BALANCE: $0.00

REFERENCE [3nsferio S:
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET ONLY)

If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof button

[@® 1< ¢ F o> 31 S [

Asset Transfer
Journal Eniry Proof Sheet

TRA Training School
10162014

e 9/23{2014

t $5,000,00
From Account 0001.000 Cash Account

T Adnt 0001001  Savings

Reference  Transfer to Savings account

Field Name: ExplanatiofAll fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Changetthreflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutrert fiscal year.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred.

Take From Account: Select the asset account number to transfer aarm@nfrom.
Add to Account: Select the asset account number to transfer ani@nto.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tHitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print ontn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on ti®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihér icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbmReview JEs screenf you need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the exact same entry againggixenter the amount as a negative.

Check to Wrong Account
Use the “Check to Wrong Account” entry screen targde the account a check has been posted to in
SchoolFunds Online.
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USER DATAFLES (CHECKS RECEPIS JEs POS  REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

TRANSACTION DATE 101172014 CHECKNUMBER 3
CHECK AMOUNT 5100.00 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECK: $100.00
WRONG ACCOUNT | 4000 000 Fundraiser - Schoal - CORRECT ACCOUNT. | 4001.000 Fundraiser#
REFERENCE POSted check o wrong account

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF
SHEET ONLY)

It preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof’ button

QO K < 1 o> 3 & l&

Check to Wrong Account
Journal Eniry Proof Sheet
TRA Training School
1001772014

n Date 10/17/2014
63

$100.00

4000.000 Fundraiser - Schoo

Correct Account  4001.000 F

Reference  posted check to w

Field Name: Explanation{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

rong sceount

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. Aftmkang the Tab key, the check
amount and wrong account # will quick fill with tiridormation originally entered on this check.

Check Amount: The amount of the check posted to the wrong atdcou

Wrong Account: The account number to which the check amountpeated in error. If more than
one account number was referenced on the checkirdion thel in the wrong account box will allow
a different account # to be selected as the wroogumt.

Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which tleeklamount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for ttitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click oprihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemReview JEs screeif you need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the same entry again, exceygnse the accounts.

Check for Wrong Amount

Use the “Check for Wrong Amount” entry screen tarect a check posted in SchoolFunds Online for
the wrong amount. This entry is typically useaddorect a manual check or to adjust the check amoun
in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount thatetbthe bank. In order to make this entry, theckhe
must_not have been previously reconciled duringtyanonciliation.
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Check far Wrang Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECK 31095 CHECK NUMBER *7
TRANSACTION DATE 2272014 NEW AMOUNT 102
ACCOUNT |

REFERENGE "

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)

 Garerate Final Prosf button

QO IK € L ot > > B [&)

Check for Wrong Amount
Journal Entry Proof Sheer

TRA Training School
10:17/2014

e 9/29/2014 Payes  Wal Mart Community BRC

o 47 Account Changed ~ 3110.000 Golf

Old Amount 511,00 New Amount 510,95

0ld Clieck Tol ~ §11.00 New Check Total ~ §10.95

Reference  store cleared for diff amt

Field Name: ExplanatioAll fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Charrgedate to reflect the posting date of

the check. The transaction date cannot be outisedeurrent fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. Aftekang the Tab key, the account
number and original amount of the check will quiitlk

New Amount: Enter the correct amount of the check.
Account: Select the account number to which the correatedunt should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for flitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review Jitsen.

Receipt to Wrong Account

Use the “Receipt to Wrong Account” entry screegtiange the account a receipt has been posted to in

SchoolFunds Online.

USH DATAMLE OHECKS RREPTS MR POY  REATS  RROMIS  MANKRECON  MED

TRANSACTION DATE =70
RECEIPT NUMBER €
AMOUNT 5109 TOTAL AMOUNT OF RECEIPT: $100.00
WRONG ACCOUNT 100000 Fisk T
CORRECT ACCOUNT 1100101 Fieli T
REFEREMCE PoSed raceintio wiong acct
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
onLY)

© O IC < > 5
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Field Name: Explanation{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date.

Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct. Aflecking the Tab key, the receipt
amount and wrong account # will quick fill with tirdormation originally entered on this receipt.

Receipt Amount: The amount of the receipt posted to the wrongaetc

Wrong Account: The account number to which the receipt amourst pested in error. If more than
one account number was referenced on the recégiing on thel in the wrong account box will
allow a different account # to be selected as tteng account.

Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which theip¢ amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tfitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on ti®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet framReview JEs screenf you need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the same entry again, exceygnse the accounts.

Receipt for Wrong Amount
Use the “Receipt for Wrong Amount” entry screercdorect a receipt posted in SchoolFunds Online for
the wrong amount. This entry is typically useadoorect a manual receipt or to adjust a receiptdigp

in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount thatretethe bank. In order to make this entry, the
receipt/deposit must not have been previously retemhduring bank reconciliation.

SR DATAFLES CHECKS  RECEII PO's REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECO FLF

TOTAL AMOUNT OF RECEIPT 330500
TRANSACTION DATE “2720%%
RECEIPT NUMBER
ACCOUNT 0

REFERENCE correct receipt amt

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)

5305.00

NEW AMOUNT

4
Post and Generate Final Proof. If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof button

uu|<<1cn>>!g

{ When clicked will save and past this journal entry

Receipt for Wrong Amount
Journal Eniry Proof Sheet

TRA Training School
10172014

Transaction Date  9/29/2014 Recepree Randy Conner

Receipt Number 57 Aceonnt Changed 1300.000 Field Trips

Old Amownt  §300.00 New Amount  $305.00

0ld Receipt Total 530000 New Receipt Total  5305.00

Referauce  corct receipt amt

Field Name: Explanation{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Chargedate to reflect the actual posting
date of the receipt.

Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct. Aflecking the Tab key, the account
number and original amount of the receipt will duwiid.

New Amount: Enter the correct amount of the receipt.
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Account: Select the account number to which the correatedunt should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tHitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemReview JEs screen.

Sales Tax for Wrong Amount

This journal entry is available for NC schools thaitst track the amount of reimbursable sales taxes
paid. The “Tax for Wrong Amount” entry exists torect the amount of sales tax entered on a check
that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Onhioeadjusting” is necessary. This entry simply
replaces the preexisting tax amount with the “adfriax amount. As this entry does not post to any
accounts, it will not print on the Journal Entrygi&er. This entry will affect the Total Sales Tax
amount reflected on the Sales Tax Report and tleelCRegister. All columns in the grid may be

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECK CHECK NUMBER 2
TRANSACTION DATE 272014 |
SALES TAX AMOUNT >

REFERENCE Sales taxomitied from ched

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)

If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof’ button

Sales Tax for Wrong Amount
Journal Entry Proof Sheet
TRA Training Schoal
10172014

Clieck Number 60 Payer LA Phatography

Ol Tax Amouns  50.00 New Tax Amount 5343

Reference  Sales tax omitied from ¢heck

Field Name: Explanatio{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Changetthreflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutiert fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you areemding the sales tax.

Sales Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the chmakber entered. No “adjusting
IS necessary as this new tax amount will replaeesttisting amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for thitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print ontn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéesr icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemReview JEs screen.
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Food Tax for Wrong Amount
This journal entry is available for NC schools thatst track the amount of reimbursable food taxes
paid. The “Food Tax for Wrong Amount” entry exisscorrect the amount of food tax entered on a
check that has already been posted in SchoolFuntiiseO No “adjusting” is necessary. This entry

simply replaces the preexisting tax amount with“twerect” tax amount. Since this entry does nmttp
to any accounts, it will not print on the Journakiy Register.

USR DATAFLES (HECKS RECEPTS JEs POs REGISTERS REPORTS BANKRECON  HELP

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECK
TRANSACTION DATE '¥/17201¢
FOODTAX AMOUNT 1073

CHECK NUMBER °

REFERENCE 000 3% omitied rom chi
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET ONLY}

If preview is correct click *Post and Generate Final Proof button

QO K ¢ F o) ] 5 @

Food Tax for Wrong Amount
Journal Entry Proof Sheet

TRA Training Schaool
1041772014

Transaction Date  10/17/2014
Check Number 68 Payee  Chick-Fil-A
0O1d Tax Amount  $0.00 New Tax Amount  $10.73

Reference  Food tax omitted from check

Field Name: Explanatior{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Changetthreflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutiert fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you areemimg the food tax.

Food Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the chaakber entered. No “adjusting”
IS necessary as this new tax amount will replaeesttisting amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for thitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print ontn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click opringer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet ftbemReview JEs screen.

Event Code Edit

This journal entry is available to assist in edjtany check or receipt that should include an Event

TRANSACTIONTYPE & CHECK (/ RECEIPT

CHECK NUMBER 312

# Account | Amount Event Code |

314 1300.000 Fieid Trips 1$150.00 EOIT

Field Name: ExplanationAll fields are requiredl

Transaction Type: Choose the type of transaction to adjust.
Check/Receipt Number: Enter the number of the transaction to adjust.
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To edit an Event Code entry, select the transadyipa and click the “Display” button to display the
transaction details. Click “Edit”, select the dedievent code from the drop-down list, and click
“Save”.

1099 Edit

This journal entry is available to assist in edjtany check that should include a 1099 amountair th

1090 Edit

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECK

TRANSACTION DATE /1701 CHECK NUMBER ©"

1099 AMOUNT 2022
REFERENCE 5oV fravel from 1059 amt

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)
2
e PTEMIRW Post and Generate Final Proof If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof' button

‘0 QI € [ o1 > ) & [When clicked will save and post thisjournal entry | ‘

1099 Check Edit
Journal Entry Proof Sheet

TRA Training School
10/17/2014

Transaction Date  10/17/2014
Chieck Number 67
Payee  Betky's Starytelling
O1d 1099 Amonnt $250.00

New 1099 Amonnt 520000

Referen remave travel from 1099 amt

Field Name: ExplanationAll fields are requiredl

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Chatigeto reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutiert fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you aneexcting the 1099 amount.

1099 Amount: Enter the correct 1099 amount for the check nurebhtsred. No “adjusting” is
necessary as this new 1099 amount will replacexiging amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tiitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Review JES
Review JEs provides a detailed viewing of all pdgteirnal entries. Either click on the JE you wbul
like to view or use the Find button to quickly sgaby number, date, amount or reference. Resués o
JE search can be printed. A proof sheet for cegasted JEs may be reprinted from this screen by
clicking on “Reprint JE”.

USER DATAFILES CHECKS RECHPTS JFs PO's  REGISTERS REPORTS  BANKRECON  HELP

JE DATE JETYPE
JE NUMBER POST TO
AMOUNT OFFSET
REFERENCE REPAYMENT

Show me JES where: JE NUMBER v s EQUAL TO

SHOW ME JE TYPE: Al

JE Register
t

Date Amoun! Offset
[Multi Fund Transfer 10710/2014 [$100 00 1310.000 General 1100002 Departments 2
l449 [Nt Fund Transfer 10r10/2014 [100.00 1310.000 General 1100 003 Departments #3
l6450 [Multi Fund Transfer 1011072014 [5100.00 1310.000 General 1100.004 Deparments #4
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Void JE

This journal entry is designed to reverse/void mesly posted, unneeded journal entries. The tgbes
journal entries that may be voided are: Bank gggrBank Charges, and Returned Checks. Only these
types of journal entries, posted after the lasbmeded bank statement date, will be availablego b
voided from this screen.

Click on the JE to void/reverse from the JournarfERegister list. All the fields, except the Refiece,
will automatically quick fill with the highlightedE’s information. Enter a reference and click loa t
“Generate Proof Sheétbutton.

A Void JE Proof Sheet will then display at the battof the screen. The void date, amount, and
accounts for the Void JE entry will be the saméhase of the original JE. After the Void JE Proof
Sheet is printed, yomust click on theSave and Posbutton to post the reversing/void entry.

TRANSACTION DATE 9302014

JETYPE O
JOURNAL ENTRY 1D 8347
AMOUNT  85.00
POST TO ACCOUNT 5000.000 Clubs
OFFSETACCOUNT 0001.000 Cash Account
fwrong entry

Journal Entry Register (Eligible to void)
- 0o L T i -

g [Bank Intersst | ccount
90302014 [Bank Charge 349 l55.00 [0001.000 Cash Account

In order to “reverse/void” a journal entry not ligd on the Void JE screen, enter the exact same
journal entry again, but this time enter the amouat a_negative.

In order to “reverse” any of the transfer Journal Btries enter the same information again, but
reverse the accounts.

In order to “reverse” a Check for Wrong Amount or é&eipt for Wrong Amount Journal Entry, enter
the exact same journal entry again, but this timeter the New Amount as it was before you made the
first journal entry.

Cancel Prior SFO Check

Use this journal entry to cancel (void) an old tartsling check which was written before SchoolFunds
Online was started. This entry will add the chaotount back to the accounts and remove the check
from the Outstanding Checks List.

TRANSACTION DATE  ~
PRIOR CHECKS. 7 n Smith #89655
CHECK AMOUNT 7
CHECKNUMBER 5%

POST TO ACCOUNT
OFFSET ACCOUNT 0301 600 Cash &
PAYEE !

REFERENCE  Canceloid check
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET ONLY)

1 preview s comact click 'Post and Generate Final Proof button

[©© 1K < & 1> > G [@]
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Field Name: Explanation{All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending dadenfthe bank reconciliation screen
(Step 1). Change this date if necessary.

Prior Check: Choose the check to cancel from the drop down lis

Check Amount: Will quick fill when check is selected.

Post to Account: Select the account for which the check amountiishioe added.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for thitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print ontn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on tf®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentationNote: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Revenue and Expense
Use this journal entry to move funds from one actdo another. This entry will correctly post an
expense entry to the “giving” account and a revesniey to the “receiving” account. An offsetting
revenue and expense entry will post to the ofi€ash) account.

USER  DATAFILES  CHECKS  RECEP s POS  REGISTERS  REl AREREEON

Revenue and Expense Joumal Entry
TRANSACTION DATE 10172012 %) BANK NAME Bank ofNC
AMOUNT 810000 BANK ACCOUNT 9899999959399
TAKE FROM ACCOUNT | 2120.000 Theatre
ADD TO ACCOUNT | 5115.000 Photegraphy Club
REFERENCE charge for photo shoot

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (PROOF SHEET
ONLY)

If preview is correct click 'Post and Generate Final Proof button
QO IK < &1 of1 3> 3 5 @

Revenue and Expense
Journal Eniry Proof Sheet
TRA Training School
104172014

Revenue Acconnt 5115.000  Photography Club

Reference  tharge for photo shoot

Field Name: Explanation(All fields are required except Additional Comménts

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Changetihreflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outsideutiert fiscal year.

Amount: Enter the amount to be moved.
Take From Account: Select the account number to move an amount &aanpost an expense entry.
Add to Account: Select the account number to move the amountdgast a revenue entry.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.
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Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for tfitsnot entered in the
reference field. This information will print onbn the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click onRineview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on ti®st and Generate Final Proobutton. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click optihéer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentationNote: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Journal Entry Register

After journal entries have printed and posted, tghe journal entry register for documentation.isTh
register may be printed at any time. It can batpd by date range for all items or a single “Jalrn
Entry Type” may be selected as well as the optoexclude transfers. The Journal Entry Registar is
listing of the journal entries posted during théedange entered. To print a journal entry registe
choose Registers, Journal Entry.

USER DATAMES CHEQKS RECEPTS JEs PO REGITERS REPORTS BANKRECON HELP

BEGINNING  ENDING
* DATE RANGE snmis [ BRomois v JOURNAL ENTRY. Al
TYPE

VIEW REPORT SORTED BY DATE
EXCLUDE TRANSFERS

Generste

D O [¢ ¢ & Jof2 > D [Exporttothe selected format ¥ | Expert G &

Journal Entry Register
TRA Training School

9/1/2014 through 9306/2014

Before
Date JE#  IJEType Amount Void Amt Posted Account OffsetAccount  Void Reference  Repay?

'l

N Aloctions

Allocations

Mt Fund Transfer 500,00 310,000 General 100,004 Departments - Allocations

Section 6: Purchasing Process

Encumbrances may be posted in SchoolFunds Onlieateying a purchase order. Once a purchase
order is entered (saved) and posted, the encundmrity is automatically posted to the accounts.
Clicking onPO’s will display the following processes:

New Enter a new purchase order or edit an uepgstirchase order.
Review View or Find a purchase order that has alrdesbn posted.
Print Print saved purchase orders that are siibated.

Post Post selected manual purchase orders taatxo

Void Void a purchase order by posting a negan@mbrance entry.

Liguidate Close (zero out) an open encumbrance by poatliggidating entry.

Entering Purchase Orders
Click onPO’s, New POto display a blank purchase order screen. Betomniexample of a completed
purchase order to be printed.
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PO DATE (NMIDONYYV) 77— NAME ———— POSUBTOTAL  $210.40

— DISCOUNT (% OR AMOUNT) 50.00)

PONUMBER  PRINT TOTALLESS DISCOUNT  $210.40

REQUESTEDBY  Horrel SHIPPING AND HANDLING 0.00

SPECIAL NOTES Y Hiew Born SALESTAX | 675%  $14.20
Please refer to quote 2014-15A08 from Leslie Sellers STATE NG ZzIP [2ese2

ADDRESS 2045,

POTOTALAMOUNT  $224.60

FAVORITE VENDOR

$127.50
$53.65

Field Name: Explanation

* Indicates Required Fields

*PO Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddteaifferent from the current system date,
enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFun@sline will check the date to be sure that it
falls within the current fiscal year. Once a datentered on the first purchase order, the date wi
automatically appear on subsequent purchase ofel®ered during the same session). SchoolFunds
Online will check the date to be sure that it falighin the current fiscal year.

*Number: Type the wordPRINT to print a PO form. When printing PO’s, the PO imis assigned
as the PO’s print. To postaanual purchase order, enter thgourchase order numberin this field.

Requested By: Enter the name of the person who requested ttolhase order. This name will print
on the purchase order.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’'s name. If the vendor hasatly been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor's name andstdf possible matches will display below the vendo
name field. District wide vendors are noted by(*arasterisk to distinguish them from the schoeide
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the n@aisuse the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted Click Tab and the vendor’s address will also quiltKif an address was setup for
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vefite), type the vendor name
and tab. The messagev/endor name> does not exist in your vendor list/ould you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Timedgeif you click Cancel.'will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place 4 in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information enterethe check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file whendheck is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be consigeéa “One Time Vendor.” Th@ne Time
Vendor optionshould be limited to cases where the payee wilf belissued one check and will
not be used agaimMote: Entering a payee this way does not give angit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee i@ vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another messadake this a 1099 vendodisplays. Answering
OK opensa box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Damumber to be entered. If this is
not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 informatitiong number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor fitgeen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the neadged vendor inserted.
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Favorite Vendor: If a vendor has already been saved in the ventggrybu have the option of making
that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few ¢ée#t of the vendor's name and a list of possiblechest
will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab.cleck box will display allowing you to add this \dem
as a favorite.

Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation syihbto display all
vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor aetect. If you no longer want to make a
vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (!) arftew the vendor displays, remove the check
mark from Favorite Vendor.

Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling chargése shipping & handling
amount will prorate and distribute between the aot®used on the purchase order.

%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. Thal &rhount of sales tax calculated will
prorate and distribute between the accounts cheekad Taxable on the purchase order.

Discount (% or Amount): If applicable, enter the discount percentage oriarhoThe discount
amount will prorate and distribute between the aot®used on the purchase order.

Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information thatl be printed at the bottom of a
particular purchase order.

*Description: Fill in a description or reference. The descaptwill print on the purchase order.

Product #: If applicable, enter the item’s product number.e Pinoduct number will print next to the
product description.

*Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will awgboally multiply the quantity by the unit
price to determine the total amount charged tatwount.

*Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The systethautomatically multiply the quantity by
the unit price to determine the total amount charngethe account.

*Taxable: If sales tax should be calculated on this lieenitclick in the box so that a check mark will
display. Leave the box blank, if you do not waales tax to be calculated on this line item.

*Account: Type in the first digits or letters of the accoyau are posting the purchase order against.
A list of possible matches will display below thecaunt field. Click with the mouse or use the down
arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted

Balance: The available balance of the account selectddigiplay.
Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying thenit price by the quantity field.

After completing the purchase order screen, click o the Save button to save the purchase order.
Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into thénposted Purchase Order Register box in the
lower portion of the screen. If your school distrct requires prior approval, a message will display
confirming the PO was saved with a reminder that te PO must be approved prior to printing.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Purchase Order:
Editing/Deleting Purchase Orders (Within Purchase @ders, New)

Any saved purchase orders that are listed in theosied Purchase Order Register (lower half of the
screen) may be edited or deleted.

To edit a purchase order, simply point and clicklemdesired purchase order in the register. The
purchase order will display in the upper portioritef screen. Make the changes and click oSt
button. To delete a PO, simply point and clicklloe desired purchase order in the register; the
purchase order will display in the upper portiorite screen, and click thzelete button.
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Printing and Posting Purchase Orders

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchadersron plain paper. After the purchase orders hav
been entered and are displayed in the registey aieeready to be printed and posted to their atsou
Once you confirm the purchase orders have printe@ctly, post them to the accounBemember the
steps by thinking about the 3P’s — 1) Preview; 2)r®, 3) Post

How to Print Purchase Orders
SelectPO’s, Print PO’s from the Menu OR click on tHeRINT button from the new PO screen.

m—_
PRINT larza/2014 |s224 60 |B=nder-Burkot
PO S: Prlnt
g ' ) M - AMOUNT TO PRINT: $224.60
4 \43 iQiZHEm 4 ‘,‘5224 60 \Eender—ﬁurmt
Step 1: Pre % : :
’7 = Preview PO | @ rintro

—Step 2: Print
To print, click the printer icon on the preview window

’—Slep 3 Post
——

The “Print PO’s” screen will display the startin@ Piumber to be printed. The first PO number
originates from the number entered on the My Recdfdreen. The PO number will automatically
increment as PO’s print and/or positthe first PO number to print is incorrect, it may be changed
by clicking in the box, typing the correct number,and tabbing out of the box.

There are three printing options:

1. Select All: Print all POs indicated with a check mark.
2. Deselect All: Only the POs selected with a check mark will frin
3. Select by date: Print POs only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total amouhed?Os to print will display in the upper right
corner.

Remember the 3P’s — 1)Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post.

PO Print/Preview
The preview screen allows you to review each P®Owtiibprint.

First click the Preview PO buttotep ). As shown below, a print preview of the PO()egrs along
with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or naglyenecessary corrections. If you find an errat a
do not want the PO’s to print, return to PO’s, Ne@ and select the PO(s) to edit. After saving the
changes, return to PO’s, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are retagrint Step 2, click the printer icon (at the top of
the preview screen).
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After all the PO’s have successfully printed, and yave the PO in your hands, click fast PO
button Gtep 3. A confirmation message displays. Click “YeSPOs printed correctly; “No” if they
didn’t. To reprint, verify the starting PO numbseect the PO to print, and start the 3P’s again —
Stepl)Preview; Step2)Print; Step 3)Post.

| Remember the 3P's |

(Step 2: Print

: Print Check
To print, click the printer icon on the preview window I 2) Print I © e

(Step 3: Post. \\

3) Post - but ONLY if the PO is
in your hand and is correct
B

Step 1: Previ

|C) O K < 1 oft ¥ 2| [Export to the selected format ¥ | Export T |8

Purchase Order
TRA Training School
5027 Wiightsville Ave
Wilmington, NC 26403

PO # 999-8 Phone : 910-799-2257 5/15/2014

To: Bender-Burkot Ship To : TRA Training School
304 5. Jimmies Creek Dr. 5027 Wrightsville Ave
New Bern, NC 28561 Fhlmigton G

Entering and Posting Manual Purchase Orders

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchadersron plain paper. However, the user may create
and post a manual receipt if necessary. To engtpast a manual PO, follow these steps:

Click on PO’s, New PO to display a purchase orderrgry screen.

USERR  DATAFILES CHECKS RECEPTS JEs  PO's  REGISTERS  REPOR INKRECON  HELP.

PO DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)_ = NAME

9292014

POSUBTOTAL  $87.50

DISCOUNT (% OR AMOUNT) 0.0
PONUMBER  [43 TS T TOTAL LESSDISCOUNT ~ $87.50
REQUESTEDBY (Olsten SHIPPING AND HANDLING 50.00
SPECIAL NOTES ey Bmaha SALESTAX | 675%  $0.00
STATE NE ZIP 8137

PO TOTAL AMOUNT $87.50

FAVORITE VENDOR

[Product # Qty  [UnitPrice | Taxable [lax ______ [Account _________ [Balance ____[Amou

Awards 544812 B5 3250 $5,961.85 $62.50
Pencils 2451 100 50.25 $5,961.85 $25.00

Note: The PO number (below the date) indicatesttttee PO will not be printed; only posted.
Field Name: Explanation

*Indicates Required Fields

*PO Date: Automatically defaults to the current system ddtalifferent from the current system date,
enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFun@sline will check the date to be sure that it
falls within the current fiscal year.

*PO Number: Enter the manual PO number. After entering tl@ual PO number, the system
automatically increments the number for the next(®@ered during the same session). A notification
will appear if you try to save a PO with a dupleaumber.

Requested By: Enter the name of the person who requested ttolhase order. This name will print
on the purchase order.
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*Vendor: Type in the vendor’'s name. If the vendor hasatly been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor's name andstdf possible matches will display below the vendo
name field. District wide vendors are noted by*arasterisk to distinguish them from the schoolde
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the n@oaisuse the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor’sragdd will also quick fill (if an address was setop
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vefite), type the vendor name
and tab. The messagev/endor name> does not exist in your vendor list/ould you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Timeddeif you click Cancel.'will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place 4 in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information enter@the check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file whendheck is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be consigeéa “One Time Vendor.” Th@ne Time
Vendor optionshould be limited to cases where the payee wilf belissued one check and will
not be used agaiMote: Entering a payee this way does not give angit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee i@ vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another messadake this a 1099 vendodisplays. Answering
OK opensa box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Dawumber to be entered. If this is
not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 informatitvong number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor fitgeen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the neadged vendor inserted.

Favorite Vendor: If a vendor has already been saved in the venligrybu have the option of making
that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few ¢éeft of the vendor's name and a list of possibleches
will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab.check box will display allowing you to add this \dem
as a favorite.

Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation syfpto display all
vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor aetect. If you no longer want to make a
vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (!) arftew the vendor displays, remove the check
mark from Favorite Vendor.

Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling chargée shipping & handling
amount will prorate and distribute between the aot®used on the purchase order.

%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. Thal &rhount of sales tax calculated will
prorate and distribute between the accounts cheekad Taxable on the purchase order.

Discount (% or Amount): If applicable, enter the discount percentage oriarhoThe discount
amount will prorate and distribute between the aot®used on the purchase order.

Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information thatl be printed at the bottom of a
particular purchase order.

*Description: Fill in a description or reference. The descaptwill print on the purchase order.

Product #: If applicable, enter the item’s product number.e Pinoduct number will print next to the
product description.

*Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will awboally multiply the quantity by the unit
price to determine the total amount charged tatwount.

*Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The systethautomatically multiply the quantity by
the unit price to determine the total amount charngethe account.
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*Taxable: If sales tax should be calculated on this lieeitclick in the box so that a check mark wiill
display. Leave the box blank, if you do not waales tax to be calculated on this line item.

*Account: Type in the first digits or letters of the accotirat you are posting this purchase order
against. A list of possible matches will displagldw the account field. Click with the mouse oe tise
down arrow key and Tab to select the account hagbdid.

Balance: The available balance of the account selectedigiplay.
Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying theait price by the quantity field.

After completing the purchase order screen, click o the Save button to save the purchase order.
Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into thénposted Purchase Order Register in the
lower portion of the screen. If your school distrct requires prior approval, a message will display
confirming the PO was saved with a reminder that te PO must be approved prior to posting.

Posting Manual Purchase Orders
Once manual POs have been entered (saved) antsplieeydd in the register view, they are ready to be
posted to their accounts.

How to Post a Manual PO SelectPQO’s, Post PO’sfrom the menu.

Verify the selected PO(s) you wish to post areexdrby clicking in the “Post” column and entering a
checkmark in the box. The number and amount oEPt(be posted will appear in the upper right-
hand corner. Click on the “Post” button.

AMOUNT TO POST: $87.50

!
]
H

FROM DATE = TO DATE =
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PO: Fast Flow!

Steps for Printer PO’s: =

» SelectPO’s Menu.

» ChooséNew PO”.

“PRINT” should default as the PO number. Enter PO infoama
Click the“Save” button to save each PO.

Click thePRINT icon or SelecPO’s Menu and chooséPrint PO’s”.
Verify first PO # to Print (if incorrect, enter tloerrect PO # and tab).
Select PO to be printed.

Remember the 3P’s — Cli¢Rreview PO” — 15t P

PO will display as a preview, click on tReinter Icon when ready to print —
2nd p,

Click “Post PO if all PO’s printed correctly -3 P.

When the confirmation message displays, click “Yie€O’s printed
correctly or “No” if they did not.

» This completes posting and printing POs.

VV VVVVVVYY

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Steps for Manual PO:

> SelectPO’s Menu.

» Choosé'New PO”.

> Enter thePO dateand thePO number (if necessary). Enter PO information.
> Click the“Save” button to save each PO.

» SelectPO’s Menu.

» Choosé'Post PO’s”.

» Select PO to be posted.

» Click “Post”.

» This completes posting of the PO.
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Voiding Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders that have been posted to the sgatehmot liquidated) may be voided. The void
process will post a negative encumbrance to thewsddhat the purchase order was originally posted

1 PURCHASE ORDER TO VOID. AMOUNT: $418.50

7891712014 5415.00 A Sign Place
TTEATAOL 5137.06 K-12 School Supplies, LG
789/1672014 4500 phy

75811512014 574.00
441972972014 87.50
43912972014 22460 Bender-Burkot
41811872014 418 50 K and M Properties. LLC
4091182014 30.00 S andJ e

VOID DATE: er00014 =
EXPLANATION: order canceled

Select a PO to void by clicking in the “Void” colunand enter an explanation. The number and amount
of purchase order(s) to be voided will appear enupper right-hand corner. Enter the void daténas

date for the void to be processed. If you do mbérea date, the current system date will defautha

void date. Click on theVfoid” button. As shown below, a void Purchase OrdeoP&heet preview
screen will display. The proof sheet details tbeled PO and provides documentation of the voided
transaction.

[© © 1€ € F ot > Dl[evortiotheselecedormat v zioont G ) |

Void PO Proof Sheet
TRA Training School

1041772014

PO Number = 41 Void Date - 9/30/2014
Void Amonnt - $418.50 PQDare: 911872014
Payee Name - Kand M Properties, LLC

Void Explanation - order canceled

Acconnts Used in PO

1310.000 General §418.50

Liquidating Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders are liquidated via the check eatigen. When entering a check that should referenc
(liquidate) a purchase order, choose the venden thb to the purchase order field and type thebeum
0in the purchase order field. A list of outstargdPO’s to this vendor will display below the pursba
order field. Click with the mouse or use the dawrow key and Tab to select the PO highlighted.
When the PO number is inserted, the PO amount aticaily appears in theO Lig Amt column.

The entire purchase order balance may be liquidafddnge the PO Lig Amt only if you are partially
paying the PO and want to leave a remaining opebdance.

You may also liquidate a posted purchase ordertasibeen paid, but was not referenced when the
check was entered, from tR®'’s, Liquidate PO’s screen. Select the purchase order by clickirtgen
“Liquid.” column, enter the Liquidating Check # ahdjuidation Date and click on tHequidate PO
button.
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Editing Purchase Orders

(Only available if activated by the District Admtrator.)

To edit an existing purchase order, seR0Ofts, Edit PO’s. From the Purchase Order Register, select
(highlight) the purchase order to edit. The puseharder’s current information will then displaytire
upper portion of the screen. Edit any item on tescdption line. The PO Date, Number, and Vendor
cannot be edited. Make the changes and tlp#tate. Click the Print button to reprint the PO after
edits are made.

Purchase Orders: Review

PO’s, Review PO’sprovides a detailed viewing of posted purchaserstdEither click on the purchase
order you would like to view, or rather than sargldown a long list of purchase orders, use tinel Fi
feature to quickly search for a PO by number, datgunt, description, or vendor. Print the resofits
the search by clicking the Print button. All colosnin the grid may be sorted by clicking on the
headings.

Purchase Orders: Reprint

The Purchase Orders reprint function provides ailéet reprint of posted purchase orders. To réprin
PO, click onPQO’s, Review PQO’s Click on theReprint POs button. Select the PO to reprint by
clicking on the line of the PO in the Purchase ©Rkegister. Click th&®eprint PO button and the PO
reprint preview will appear below the button. @libe printer icon to reprint the PO.

Purchase Orders: Register

After PO’s have printed and posted print the PGstegfor documentation. The register may be pdnt
at any time. They may be printed by date randgyd?O number range. To print the PO registerkclic
on Registers and choose PO. Select a date radgdiekon either the Ascending or Descending order
button.

Purchase Orders: Void PO Register

After PO’s have been voided print the Void PO Riegifor documentation. The register may be printed
at any time and may be printed by date range &t®@yumber range. To print the Void PO Register,
click on Registers and choose Void PO. Select@aaanumber range and click on either the Ascemndin
or Descending order button.

Section 8: Registers Menu

Registers are transactional listings that can beegat by date or number range and sorted by Asogndi
or Descending order for the following:

Check

Receipt

Journal Entry

PO

Payment Voucher- Provides payment detail with signature lines fqurapal

Deposit Summary- A deposit list, for a specified date range, thatudes the date, ID #, amount, and
reconciled status for each deposit posted. Tipgrtalso calculates the grand total of all theod#p
posted during the date range entered. You maywasoa deposit’s detail by entering the DepositiD
in the small box stating “View Deposit Detail.” iBlshows a list of the individual receipt(s) that
comprised a particular deposit with cash and chetzlts for each, if applicable.

Void Check
Void Receipt
Void PO Register
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Section 9: Reports Menu

Receipts and Disbursement\ monthly statement, as of the ending date entdoedll active
accounts. This report lists the beginning montlart@e, current ending balance, month-to-date and
year-to-date receipts, disbursements, transfedsepoumbrances for each individual account. Frnti
may be done by detail, summary, series totalscoount print group. The wildcard search allows
printing of all accounts with a common number congrd. This report can be printed for 2 years prior
to the current year.

Account Reports»
Account History— A chronological, transaction type or account grbsiing of an account’s
posted transactions (checks, receipts, journalesniiquidations, and POs) for the date range
entered as well as the current YTD account balaficerun by a specific account pattern, click
the option, type the first digits of the accounttg@an, and click "Generate Report”.

Chart of Accounts—- An alphabetical or numerical listing of all acceaimcluding the account
number, title, manager, type, status, clear at gadrstatus, and current balance.

Available Funds -Used to calculate an available funds total by sdbing the account balance
of any account(s) flagged as Restricted Funds frenotal Asset account balance(s). Go to
Data Files, Accounts to designate desired account{ls the account type of “Restricted
Funds”.

Trial Balance — Lists all active accounts with balances as efdiwrrent date. Debit and credit
account balances are totaled at the end of thetrepo

Month To Date- Lists Month to Date receipts, disbursements, transfeid,emcumbrances for
each account.

Year To Date Lists Year to Date receipts, disbursements, transfetseanumbrances for each
account.

Budget Report -A statement for all active accounts as of the mypdiate entered that includes
the beginning budget, Year to Date receipts, dsdments, transfers, encumbrances, and the
remaining budget balance. The beginning budgeuatsdor each account are entered on the
DataFiles, Account screen.

Vendor Reportsh
Vendor History— A chronological listing, for the date range entgref all checks written to a
specified vendor. Choose “Select All” to requekisdory report for every active vendor at once.
Note: Vendor must be saved in the Data Files/Venil to print on this report.

Vendor Listing— An alphabetical listing of all vendors saved ia tata Files/Vendor file. The
listing includes name, address, telephone numl&M/Bax ID, vendor code, and total paid YTD
for all vendors.

1099 Report A report of 1099 vendors that have transactmosted during the specified date
range. The report lists each vendor's name, addaesl social security number, along with each
check number, date and amount paithte: Vendor must be flagged 1099 “Y” in Data
Files/Vendor to print.

One Time Vendor Lists payments made to vendors that are notdsavPatafiles/Vendor.

Receiptee Reportd
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Receiptee History- A chronological listing, for the date range enteref all receipts written to a
specified Receiptee. Choose “Select All” to rediaelsistory report for every active receiptee at
once. Note: Receiptee must be saved in DataFiles, Reeeipo print on this report.

Receiptee Listing- An alphabetical listing of all receiptees savethia Data Files/Receiptee
file. The listing includes every receiptee’s namédress, telephone number, vendor code,
status, and total received YTD.

One Time Receiptee Lists receipts posted to receiptees that arsancd in
Datafiles/Receiptee.

PO Reports»
PO History— Detalils all posted transaction(s) pertaining tpacsfied PO #. Transactions
included are the original posting entry of the POhell as any Liquidation and/or Expenditure
entries. The individual transaction detail lin@tans pertinent information such as date, vendor
name, account number and name, transaction tydegraount. Also, for easy quick reference,
the posting date of the PO, original amount, amgaiaing open balance is noted in a box in the
upper right hand corner of the report.

Open PO’s-A current list of all purchase orders that havebe#n completely liquidated or
voided. The list can be sorted by PO #, vendorajamaccount number.

Event Codes Report»
Event Code List- An alphabetical listing of all Event Codes entef@da specified date range.
The listing includes each Event Codes’ ID, Des@iptSponsor, Start Date, and End Date.

Profit Loss— This report is used to calculate the Profit/Losthef Event Codes selected for the
date range entered. This report may be ran by Sugnfar all Events, by Detail for an Event
Code, or a selected Manager.

Sales Tax Report»
Sales Tax- Provides the total, by county, of sales tax jplidng a specified date rangBote:
When entering a new check, the sales tax box mustbmpleted for the sales tax paid amount
to be included on the report.

Sales Tax Edit Lists all checks written with sales tax entered.

No Tax Payments +ists all invoices paid to vendors with “No Taxiecked on the vendor
setup screen. The report calculates the amous@le$ tax due on the total amount of invoices
paid for a specified date range.

Sales Tax on ReceiptsLists all receipts posted with one or more ta@ahl’ detail lines.
Based on the tax rate percentage entered, thel TaxaDue for Period” is calculated.

Section 10: Bank Reconciliation

SchoolFunds Online provides an easy-to-use bardnod@tion screen to reconcile SchoolFunds
Online to the bank statement balance. Before Ipggithe bank reconciliation process, all transmdi
to be reconciled for the month, including checkseipts, journal entries (bank interest, bank at&rg
returned checks and re-deposits) must be posted.

How to use the bank reconciliation screen:

To begin, click on the top Bank Reconciliation Meand choose Reconcile. Start the reconciliation
process by answering the questions (Steps # In-ofpange font found in the top left portion of the
screen. These “step questions” will guide youulgiothe bank reconciliation process step-by-step.
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As each of the “step questions” are answered, tingers automatically calculate and appear in the
blue and white grid. The blue and white grid oa tight portion of the screen cannot be edited kévia
any necessary changes by using the “step questiomsti at the top of the reconciliation screen.

The “step questions” coordinate with the orangp bitgtons on the left side of the screen. Foffitise
bank reconciliation, follow the “steps” one atmé; however, you can skip from different steps by

IStatement Ending Balance
lAdd: Deposits in Transit

|
Step #1 Statement Ending Date: s |
STATEMENT DATE 9/30/2014 ol 50.00]

TEer 2 Sttement Enang Baance Less: Outstanding checks | |

|
L T S [Reconciled Bank Balanca 50.00)

Other Assets

BANK BALANCE + OTHER ASSETS $0.00
RECEIPTS AND $ REPORT ENDING ASSET BALANCE $10,304.70

Step #1 Statement Ending Date

The first step asks to confirm the statement endatg. This date will automatically incrementhe t
last day of the month to be reconciladiifays leave this date as the last calendar dathefmonth) If
the date is correct, clickes/Nextto advance to the next screen. If the date iowect, enter the
desired statement ending date and clickCbange Dateto accept changes, continue with Wes/Next
button.

Step #2 Statement Ending Balance

The next step asks for the bank statement endilagd®a Type in the ending (also referred to as
closing, current or new) checking account balarsce appears on the bank statement and diekt
Stepto continue.

Step #3 Deposits

Step #3 lists the deposits that have been post8dhnolFunds Online. Compare these deposits hth t
deposits listed on the bank statement and sele¢ttbared deposits”. To select a deposit, clickie
select column with the mouse ane'will appear. As the deposits are selected, younatice a deposit
count and total amount that should match the btatkrment totalsNote: If any returned checks have
been re-deposited, the bank statement’s depositarhwill be more (by the amount of the re-
deposits) than the deposit total. You will stillance in the end if you have posted the returndubck
journal entry (with a “Y”) for each re-deposit.

Deposits dated before or on the statement datelthabt have & will total and appear in the blue and
white grid as Deposits in Transit. After selectaibthe cleared deposits, click &nint DIT to print the
Deposits in Transit Report and cliblext Step.

Step #4 Checks

Step #4 lists the checks that have posted in SEadk Online. Compare these checks with the checks
listed on the bank statement and select the “aleanecks”. To select a check, click in the select
column with the mouse andvawill appear. As the checks are selected, youmatice a check count

and total amount that should match the bank statetotals.

Checks dated on or before the statement date ¢hadtchave a” will total and appear in the blue and
white grid as Outstanding Checks. You may alsarcl®ld Outstanding Checks” from this step. “Old
Outstanding Checks” are checks that were outstgngiren SchoolFunds Online was initially set-up.
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Click onView OIld Checksto see a listing of these checks. A list of adlackd checks may be printed
by clickingPrint Cleared Checks Once all the cleared checks have been seletdiekion Print Out.
Checksto print the Outstanding Checks List and chdxt Step.

Step #5 Other Non-Posted Items

This step allows you to enter non-posted itemsheOAdditions (Add) or Other Deductions (Less) to
the reconciliation.This should only be used as_a temporary solution fi@n-posted bank errors or

any other non-posted miscellaneous items that Wwél corrected in a following monthlf the bank
makes an error (which they will eventually correpiyt decide whether the item should be added or
subtracted in order to balance with the Receiptsisbursements Report. Type in the descriptiah an
enter the amount of the error on the appropriateaadess line and clicklext Step

Note: If the bank is not going to correct their gr and a Journal Entry has already been posted to
adjust your books, do not enter anything on thigeen just click Next Step.

Step #6 Other Assets

This step is for schools with investment, moneykefrsavings accounts, etc. Verify the asset adcou
description(s) and their account balance(s) amt blext Step Month-to-month, the account(s)
description and ending month balances will displHyou do not have any other asset accountsk clic
on Next Stepto advance to Step #7.

Step #7 Finished

Step #7 is the final step that confirms whethemairyou’re in balance. As you work through thelban
reconciliation screen, the blue and white recoatidn grid is constantly updating and calculating t
Bank Balance + Other Assets Total. This total #hequal the Receipts and Disbursements Report
Ending Asset Balance (also found on the reconimliadécreen). If these two totals (found in thdowel
boxes) agree when you click on Step #7, a Congtabuls message will display.

To complete the reconciliation process, follow it&ructions in the Step #7 Congratulations message
Click on theGenerate Reportbutton and scroll down on the screen to previedv@mt theBank
Reconciliation After printing theBank Reconciliation be sure you return to the top of the screen and
click on the big greefinish button.

Note: Be sure to print the Bank Reconciliation pag. You must print the Bank Reconciliation and
click on the big green Finish button to complete tb bank reconciliation month-end process and
clear the grid totals for the next month.

Out of Balance?

If on Step #7 the figures in the yellow boxes o tconciliation screen do not equal (the Receipts
Disbursements Report Ending Asset Balance comparg® Bank Balance + Other Assets), the out of
balance message will display and show how muchayewut of balance.

At this point, click on Previous Step to review tieeonciliation steps or Help to display a list of
balancing suggestions. Check off each box as yak ywour way through the help list.

All screen information is saved as you go, so waemrror is located, make the correction in
SchoolFunds Online, return to bank reconciliatioresn and proceed from that step. Once the Receipt
and Disbursements Ending Asset Balance and the Balaince + Other Assets (yellow box amounts)
equal, click on Step #7 Finished to receive thedtatulations message. Click on Benerate Report
button and scroll down on the screen to previewgint theBank Reconciliation After printing the

Bank Reconciliation be sure you return to the top of the screen &okl @n the big greefkinish

button.

Reprint Bank Reconciliation
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You may reprint a Bank Reconciliation Report, DepiosTransit, and/or Outstanding Check List for
any month previously reconciled. From the Bankd®ediation Menu, choose Reprint Past
Reconciliations.

Section 11: Help Menu

The Help Menu provides access to the most curre®t Banual, Remote Support, and Order Forms.
SelectManual and you have the option to Open, Save, or Save As.

SelectRemote Supportonce instructed by the TRA Support Representativelésktop assistance.
SelectOrder Forms to download the newest forms catalog or to placerder online.

Training Feedbackis used after the initial training on SFO

Section 12: Appendix

Sample copy of all Reports and Registers availab&choolFunds Online.
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Account History Report
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Account Number :  1020.000.00 Manager : Dr. Spicer Account Description :  Cash Account
Beg. Year Balance Receipts YTD Disbursements YTD Transfers YTD Enc. Outstanding Current Balance
$123.12 £12,007.87 $3,667.61 $0.00 $612.05 £7,851.33
Date Type Ref. Vendor/Receiptee Description Received Transfered Encumbered Liguidated Expended
4/1/2013  Purchase 45 Finklestsin's $0.00 $0.00 $166.50 $0.00 $0.00
4f5/2013 \?Icier 2012 Arthur Anderson $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 ($10.00)
49/2013 ﬁm&i 2496 Franklyn #245 {$5.00) $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00
4/18/2013 ﬁ 2032 Arthur Anderson $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00
4/22/2013  Recsipt 1033 Aaron Andrews §11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
4/22/2013  Check 2033 Joshua Hertline $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £24,95
4/22/2013  Check 2034 Johnson Construction $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $174.98
4/22/2013  Check 2035 %ﬂget Stores $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £38.99
4{22/2013  Purchase 31 Joshua Hertine £0.00 $0,00 $24.95 £0.00 $0.00
4/22/2013 S«r:f:?dam 31 Joshua Hertline £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $24.95 £0.00
4/22/2013 Lqmdatro 33 Johnson Construction £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $174.98 $0.00
4/22/2013 ?mrchaae 33 j:;hnmn Construction $0.00 $0.00 $174.98 £0.00 £0.00
4/22/2013 i?‘:‘lj:rhaﬁe 34 %get Shores $0.00 $0.00 438.99 £0.00 £0.00
4/22{2013 E;Tdam 34 Target Stores $0.00 50,00 $0.00 $38.99 $0.00
4/25/2013 ;umhase 42 Charlie’s Chocolates £0.00 £0.00 423,51 £0.00 $0.00
4/25/2013 gjiﬂhage 43 Miss Piggy's BBQ £0.00 £0.00 496,80 £0.00 £0.00
4252013 g:iﬁhme 44 Bab's Ballet Studio £0.00 $0,00 $62.50 £0.00 $0.00
4/29/2013 g‘rr:i'k 2036 Target Stores Inc £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £15.00
4/30/2013  Bank 2494 April Interest $4.62 $0,00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00
430/2013 gﬁcﬂ 2485 Bank Charge £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £8.00
4/30/2013 gaﬁt:ge 2497 NSF Fee Frankiyn £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £5.00
4/30/2013 gﬁcrgf 2507 void old chedk $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 {$3.00)

prior SF
Check
4/30/2013  Rew/Exp 2508 Art club pasters to $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $300.00
Cheetleaders
4/30/2013 Rev/Exp 2508 Art club pasters to £300.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Cheetleaders
$11,299.62 £0.00 $588.23 $238.92 $673.92
5/10/2013 11:02:37 AM TRA Training School Page 1
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Chart of Accounts
TRA Training School

5212014
G E2ne,

Account Description Group Manager Type Status YrEnd  Account Balance

0100.000 Cash Account A No $17,997.10
0200.000 Savings ASSET A A No $0.00
0300.000 CD Account ASSET A A No $0.00
0400.000 Petty Cash ASSET A A No £0.00
1000.000 General ADMIN N A No $4,186.06
1010.000 Interest ADMIN N A No £62.94
1020.000 NSF Account ADMIN N A No ($513.00)
1030.000 Donations ADMIN Susan Powell N A No %6,565.00
1040.000 Faculty ADMIN Susan Powell N A No $1,125.00
1100.000 Media ADMIN N A No $1,081.05
1100.100 Media Lost/damaged CLASS Lassiter N A No £50.00

book acct

1110.000 Book Fair ADMIN N A No $250.00
1120.000 School Pictures ADMIN N A No $1,259.50
1130.000 School Store ADMIN N A No $785.00
1140.000 Vending ADMIN N A No $450.00
1150.000 School Uniforms ADMIN N A No £25.00
2000.000 Fundraisers CLASS N A No ($175.00)
2000.001 Wrapping Paper Cotten N A No ($20.00)
2010.000 Field Trip CLASS N A No $522.00
2010.001 K field trip CLASS Johnsan N I No $0.00
2020.000 Freshman CLASS N A No $100.00
2030.000 Sophomore CLASS N I No $0.00
2040.000 Junior CLASS N A No $100.00
2050.000 Senior CLASS N A No ($56.25)
2060.000 Prom CLASS N A No $250.00
2070.000 Parking Details CLASS N A No $250.00
2080.000 Yearbooks CLASS N A No $125.00
2090.000 Textbooks CLASS N A No $0.00
3000.000 Box Top for Education GRANTS N A No $100.00
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Available Funds Report

TRA Training School
As of : 6/30:2013

Total Assets : Less Restricted : Available Funds :
$175,475.39 —_ $5,152.41 = $170,322.98
Asser Funds
Account Description Amount
012.001 Cash Account $146,778.98
021.003 CD/FTA $17,995.00
021.004 CD/Special Ed $2,696.41
021.005 CD/Student Council $8,005.00
$175,475.39
Restricted Funds
Account Description Amount
918.000 ABLE'S FUND $5,152 41
$5,152.41
| certify the above information is correct
Principal’s
Signature
Date
Preparer's
Signature Date
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Trial Balance Report

TRA Training School
Balance as of : 3/10:°2013

Asset Acct Regular Acct
Account Description Manager Type Balance Balance
1020.000.00 Cash Account A £8,329.50
1080.000.00 Investment A £0.00
5110.121.00 Salary-Teacher Thompson N £0.00
5110.411.00 Instructional Supply Fee N £806.35
5110:.411.01 General Fund N $2,834.04
5110.411.14 Bright Ideas Grant Andarson N £0.00
5110.411.20 Teacher Fund N $45.31
5110.413.00 Lost and Damaged Textbooks Anderson N £0.00
5400.221.00 Retirement Thompson N £0.00
5500.411.00 Athletic-Supplies and Materizal N £0.00
5503.333.00 Field Trips-Kindergarten N §£1.02
5503.333.01 Field Trips-First Grade M £1.83
5503.333.02 Field Trips-Sacond Grade N $540.75
5503.333.03 Field Trips-Third Grade N £0.75
5503.333.04 Field Trips-Fourth Grade N $39.42
5303.333.05 Field Trips-Fifth Grade N $1,355.78
5503.,333.10 Field Trips-AG N £0.00
5503.411.08 Except Child Activity N £0.00
5810.414.00 Library Thig N $2,704.25
6500.327.00 Rental of Facilitites Anderson N £0.00
6610.411.00 Office Expense-Supplies N £0.00
7100.311.00 After School Care N £0.00

Total Debirs Total Credirs

$8,329.50 $8,329.50

5/10/2013 10:25:25 AM Page 1
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Month to Date Report
TRA Training Schoaol
End Dare : 4302013

Book Bal. at
Account Number Beg Mth Bal Receipts Disbursements  Transfers Close Encumb. Met Balance
5110.411.00 £3,675.33 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $3,675.33 £0.00 $3,675.33
Instructional Supply
Fee
5110.411.01 General $25,356.37 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 425,356.37 £0.00 §25,356.37
Fund
5110.411.14 Bright £10.90 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £10.90 £0.00 £10.90
Ideas Grant
5110.411.20 Teacher £864.70 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $064.70 £0.00 $364.70
Fund
5110.413.00 Lost and £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Damaged Textbooks
5110.459.00 Food $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Purchases
5110.461.00 Purchase £3,957.42 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $3,957.42 £0.00 $3,957.42
of Non Capital Eg
5200.411.00 Special £181.45 30.00 £0.00 $0.00 $181.45 £0.00 $181.45
Childrens Fund
5500.239.00 Athletic- $606.00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $606.00 £0.00 $606.00
Student Insurance
5500.311.00 Athletic- £3,670.00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $3,670.00 £0.00 $3,670.00
Contracted Service
5500.411.00 Athletic- £5,747.01 20,00 £0.00 $0.00 $5,747.01 £0.00 $5,747.01
Supplies and Material
5503.333.00 Field §717.09 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $717.09 £0.00 $717.09
Trips-Kindergarten
5503.333.01 Field £1,111.09 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $1,111.09 £0.00 $1,111.09
Trips-First Grade
5503.333.02 Field £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Trips-Second Grade
5503.333.03 Field £416.71 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $416.71 £0.00 $416.71
Trips-Third Grade
5503.333.04 Field £688.62 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $688.62 £0.00 $688.62
Trips-Fourth Grade
5503.333.05 Feld £539.60 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $539.60 £0.00 $520.60
Trips-Fifth Grade
5503.333.06 Feld £103.90 20,00 £0.00 $0.00 $103.90 £0.00 $103.90

Trips-Sixth Grade
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Book Bal. at

Account Number Beg Mth Bal Receipts Disbursements  Transfers Close Encumb. Net Balance
5503.333.07 Field $18.52 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $18.52 £0.00 £18.52
Trips-Seventh Grade

5503.333.08 Field £069.53 £0.00 0,00 $0.00 $960.53 40,00 $969.53
Trips-Eighth Grade

5503.333.09 Field $85.33 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $85.33 £0.00 £85.33
Trips-EC

5503.333.10 Field $14.18 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $14.18 £0.00 $14.18
Trips-AG

5503.411.01 Beta Club $96.33 20.00 20.00 $0.00 $96.33 20,00 $96.33
5503.411.02 Career Ed $91.43 £0.00 0,00 $0.00 $91.43 40,00 $91.43
-NC

5503.411.30 Science ($0.47) 20.00 $0.00 %0.00 ($0.47) £0.00 ($0.47)
Club

5810.414.00 Library £1,093.48 <0.00 20.00 $0.00 $1,093.48 20,00 $1,093.48
5810.414.01 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Yearbooks

6500.327.00 Rental of £173.22 20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $173.22 50,00 $173.22
Facilitites

6550.333.00 Activity $0.02 20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.02 50,00 £0.02
Bus

6610.411.00 Office $9.32 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.32 £0.00 £9.32

Expense-Supplies

Totals : $50,197.08 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $50,197.08 £0.00 £50,197.08

Casl/Checking Balance : $50,197.08

I certify the above information is correct

Frincipal's Signature

Date
Preparer's Signature

Date
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Year to Date Report

TRA Training School
Ending Date - 4/30/2013

Beg. Yr. Bal.
5110.411.00 Instructional Supply $2,408.72 $3,712.00 £2,313.36 ($132.03) $3,675.33
5110.411.01 General Fund $24,9632.87 $16,512.55 $16,270.84 $150.79 $25,356.37
5110.411.14 Bright Ideas Grant $0.10 $990.81 £979.91 ($0.10) $10.90
5110.411.20 Teacher Fund $23.58 $1,076.00 $234.88 $0.00 $864.70

411 ﬂ;btalicounlﬁ $27,396.27 $22,291.36 519,798.99 $18.66 £29,907.30
ota
5110.413.00 Lost and Damaged £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00
5110.459.00 Food Purchases £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00
5110.461.00 Purchase of Non $3,957.42 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $3,957.42
ShEL 5:‘;:{:0""“ $31,353.69 $22,291.36 $19,798.99 $18.66 $33,804.72
5200.411.00 Special Childrens $181.45 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £181.45
5500.239.00 Athletic-Student $0.00 $606.00 $0.00 £0.00 $606.00
5500.311.00 Athletic-Contracted $0.00 $4,650.00 £905.00 ($75.00) $3,670.00
5500.411.00 Athletic-Supplies and $6,250.81 $2,311.00 £2,688.80 ($226.00) $5,747.01
FH00, S;J:t:rcwnis $6,350.81 $7,567.00 $3,593.80 ($301.00) $10,023.01
5503.333.00 Field Trips- £80.09 $6,100.00 £5,466.00 (£6.00) £717.09
5503.333.01 Field Trips-First Grade $370.32 $2,147.00 £1,255.54 ($150.69) $1,111.09
5503.333.02 Field Trips-Second £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00
5503.333.023 Field Trips-Third $214.62 $1,191.00 §748.71 {$240.20) $416.71
5503.333.04 Field Trips-Fourth £323.62 $490.00 £125.00 £0.00 $688.62
5503.333.05 Field Trips-Fifth Grade $134.60 $405.00 $0.00 $0.00 £539.60
5503.333.06 Field Trips-Sixth £119.90 $0.00 $16.00 £0.00 £103.90
5503.333.07 Field Trips-Seventh $18.52 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $18.52
5503.333.08 Field Trips-Eighth £282.78 $2,778.00 £1,779.75 ($312.50) $069.53
5503.333.09 Field Trips-EC £135.33 $375.00 $26.00 ($399.00) $85,33
5503.333.10 Field Trips-AG $14.18 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $14.18
333 st;btafcnuntj $1,703.96 %13,486.00 $9,417.00  (%$1,108.39) £4,664.57
ota
5503.411.01 Beta Club $96.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96.33
5503.411.02 Career Ed-NC £01.43 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $01.43
5503.411.30 Science Club £172.75 £0.00 $305.25 £132.03 ($0.47)
411 st;btarl.counts $360.51 40.00 4305.25 $132.03 $187.29
ota
5503 sm:lfco""*s $2,064.47  $13,486.00 $9,722.25 ($976.36) $4,851.86
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Beg. Yr. Bal.

5810.414.00 Library £939.47 $193.01 $39.00 $0.00 $1,093.48

5810.414.01 Yearbooks $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

414 sub accounts $939,47 5193.01 539.00 $0.00 51,093.48
total

5810 sub EICCO"'“S $939.47 $193.01 $39.00 $0.00 $1,093.48
tota

Series 5 Totals $40,880.80  $43,537.37 $33,154.04  ($1,258.70) $50,014.52

Total for General Accts $40,889.89  $43,537.37 $33,154.04  (%$1,258.70) $50,014.52

6500.327.00 Rental of Facilitites $98.22 $75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $173.22

6550.333.00 Activity Bus $0.02 $46.00 $1,304.70 $1,258.70 $0.02

6610.411.00 Office Expense- $9.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.32

Series 6 Totals $107.56 $121.00 $1,304.70 $1,258.70 $182.56

Total for Restricted $107.56 $121.00 $1,304.70  $1,258.70 $182.56

Total Regular
Accounts $40,007.45  $43,658.37 $34,458.74 $0.00 $50,197.08
End of Regular Accounts
1020.000.00 Cash Account $40,997.45 $43,658.37 $34,458.74 $0.00 $50,197.08
Total Asset Accounts $40,097.45  $43,658.37 $34,458.74 $0.00 $50,197.08

End of Asset Accounts
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Ending Date - 4/30/2013

Budget Report
TRA Training School

Beginning Remaining
Account Budget Receipts  Disbursements Transfers Encumbrances Budget Bal.
5110.411.00 Instructional $0.00 $3,712.00 $2,313.35 {§132.03) $0.00 $1,266.61
5110.411.01 General Fund 30,00 $16,512,55 $16,270.84 £150.72 $0.00 $3%2.50
5110.411.14 Bright Ideas $0.00 §990.51 §979.91 (50.10} £0.00 $10.80
5110.411.20 Teacher Fund $0.00 51,076.00 £234.28 50,00 £0.00 §841.12
411 Sutbla';m"ﬂts 50,00 522,291.36 §19,798.99 518.66 $0.00 §2,511.03
ota
5110.413.00 Lost and $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00
5110.459.00 Food Purchases 10.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00
5110.451.00 Purchase of Mon $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5000 $0.00
5110 5:;:;“’““'5 50,00 $23,091.36 $19,798.99 $18.66 $0.00 §2,511.03
5200.411.00 Special Childrens £0,00 50,00 50,00 50,00 £0.00 30,00
5500.239.00 Athletic-Student $0.00 $506.00 50.00 $0.00 £0.09 3506.00
5500.311.00 Athletic- $0.00 34,650.00 £505.00 {$75.00) £0.00 £3,570.00
5500.411.00 Athletic-Supplies 50,04 52,311.00 $2,688.80 ($226.00) 50.00 (5603,80)
5560 5:;:{““““*—" %0.00 $7,567.00 $3,593.80 {$301.00) $0.00 $3,672.20
5503.333.00 Field Trips- $0.00 55,100,00 35,466,00 (56.00) 50.00 $528.00
5503.333.01 Field Trips-First $0.00 §2,147.00 $1,255.54 ($150.59) £0.00 §740.77
5503.333.02 Field Trips- $0.00 50,00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 40,00
5503.333.03 Field Trips-Third £0.00 51,191.00 §748.71 {$240.20) 50.00 §202.09
5503.333.04 Field Trips- $0.00 490,00 $125.00 50,00 50.00 $365.00
5503.333.05 Field Trips-Fifth $0,00 $405,00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $405.00
5503.333.06 Field Trips-Sixth 30,00 30.00 $16.00 50,00 £0.00 {s16.00)
5503.333.07 Field Trips- $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 £0.00
5503.333.08 Field Trips- $0.00 $2,778.00 51,779.75 (£312.50) 50.00 $585.75
5503.333.09 Field Trips-EC £0.00 $375.00 £36.00 ($399.00) £0.00 {$50.00)
5503.333.10 Field Trips-AG $0,00 0,00 £0.00 50,00 50,00 30.00
333 s-.::bta.;counts 50.00 $13,486.00 £9,417.00 ($1,108.39) 50,00 §2,960.61
ota
5503.411.01 Beta Club $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 30,00
5503.411.02 Career Ed-NC $0,00 £0,00 $0.00 $0,00 50,00 50,00
5503.411.30 Science Club $0.00 10,00 £305.25 5122.02 £0.00 (5173.22)
411 sub accounts $0.00 50,00 $305.25 $132.03 $0.00 ($173.23)

total
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Beginning Remaining

Account Budget Receipts  Disbursements Transfers Encumbrances Budget Bal.

3303 5:"talc‘-'°“"'=5 $0.00 $13,486.00 $9,722.25 ($976.36) $0.00 $2,787.39
ota

5810.414.00 Library $0.00 $193.01 $39.00 $0.00 $0.00 §154.01

5810.414.01 Yearbooks $0.00 $0.00 50,00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00

414 sub accounts $0.00 $193.01 $39.00 $0.00 $0.00 5$154.01
total

5810 sub accounts $0.00 $193.01 $39.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154.01
total

Serias 5 Totals $0.00 $43,537.37 §33,154.04 (%$1,258.70) $0.00 $9,124.63

6500.327.00 Rental of $0.00 §75.00 50,00 50,00 $0.00 $75.00

6550.333.00 Activity Bus $0.00 46,00 $1,304.70 £1,258.70 $0.00 $0.00

6610.411.00 Office Expense- $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 £0.00 50.00

Series 6 Totals $0.00 $121.00 $1,304.70 $1,258.70 $0.00 $75.00

Total Regular
Accounts %0.00 $43,658.37 $34,458.74 %0.00 $0.00 5$9,199.63
End of Regular Accounts

1020.000,00 Cash Account $0.00 $43,658,37 $34,458.74 50,00 $0.00 $9,199.63

Series 1 Totals $0.00 $43,658.37 $34,458.74 $0.00 $0.00 59,199.63

Total Asset Accounts %0.00 $43,658.37 $34,458.74 %0.00 $0.00 $9,199.63

End of Asset Accounts
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Vendor History
TRA Training School
7/1/2012 through 5/11/2013

Office Depot
Address Check Date Check # Description Invoice # PO# Account # Status Amount
1001 0leander Drive /22012 2021 enter wrang amount 1010.000.00 Recon {$60.00)
office supplies 1010.000.00  Recon $288.69
Total for Check # 2021 $228.69
10010leander Drive 10/12f2012 2022 supplies for science lab 5503.411.30  Posted $107.00
1001 0leander Drive 10/16/2012 2024 printer paper 5503.411.00  Posted £20.00
credit 5810.414.00  Posted {$20.00)
awards 24 5810.414.00  Posted $20.00
Total for Check # 2024 §20.00
10010leander Drive 12/30/2012 2028 Laptop 5100.411.00  Posted $1,052.00
Total for Vendor : $1,407.69
SchoolFunds Online 2015 User’'s Guide — 11/2014 76



# Denctes district wide vendor

Vendor Listing
TRA Training School
Listing as of - 571042013

Vendor Name Address Ciby State  Zip SSN/Tax ID Vendor Code Paid ¥TD

ASA Storage 16 Shine St Wilson MC 28599 Minarity Cwned

Amy Shapiro PO Box300 Wilmington MC 23412 HOE-KH-451T

Art Blake 3698 South Main St Wilmington MC 28403 51.0652.00

Arthur Anderson 100 Oak Ave Wallace NC 28466 H-MN-17T1 5210.00

Arthur Shapiro PO Boec 900 Wilmington NC 28412 XKA-xET214

* Bab's Ballet Studio

Babs McDance 3976 New Center Crive Wilmington MC 28403 H-M-5798

Barbara Davis HA-xE1111

Bames and Mabla 334 Town Center Drive Wilmington NC 28412

Bed Bath and Beyond 344 New Center Drive New Bem MC 27655 HA-XMAB7T

Bender-Burkot School Supply 1200 Elm St Pallocksyille MC 24545 Female Chamed 5106.00

Bast Buy

Blue Ivy Knowles EE4 West Bank Road Los Angeles CA 31170 H-M-1111

Bob Barker HA-XXBE55

Baob Smith 109 Maim S Wallace MNC 28466 XXN-XX-8882 Female Cwned

Bob's Bakery Wilmington NC HKH-XHETES

Boseman's

Brandon Booker 768 East Main 5t Hampstead MC 26595 HAN-XN-9636

Burgaw Milling Compary 344 Hwy 117 N Burgaw MC 28425 Female Chamed

Calvin Brame PO Boee 977 Durham MC 27358 Minarity Cwned 5200.00

Charlie’s Chocolates

* Citgo 1287 Wrightsville Ave. Wilmington MC 28409 N-KH-8748

Dromninos: &£15 Oleander Drive Wilrmingbon MNC 28517

Dorothy A Webb &79 Dolphin Ct Wilmington MC 23403 K=K H-EE6E

Elizabeth Williams 2800 Hobart Dirive Wilmington MC 28405 H-N-1234

¥ Evan Richards 1198 Point Rd Wilrmingbon NC 28444

Finklestein's PO Boe 4371 Wallace MNC 23466

Fredarick Mayar PO Box 566 Castle Hayna MNC 28409

Hugh O'Brian Youth Leadership 31255 Cedar Valley Drive  Westlake Valley CA 91362

Jackson Browne 7089 Elm St Oak Island NC 27874 HAN-KN-6789

Jeff and Mark Minority Owned

Jeff Forslund it and 2nd strect Wilmington MC 28412 Minarity Owned

Jeff Johnson 101 Maim Sk Wallace MC 28433 Minarity Cwned F174.08

Jim Dempsey 7854 Gate Dr. Washington DC 83745 Minority Owned

Joe Franklin 1 Newtown Rd Wilmington MC 28401 WOO-XE-3063  Minority Owned

Jos= Rodriguez 2564 Skag Park Rd Burgaw NC 28411 HH-¥HE5TT

5/10/2013 1:40:12 PM TRA Training School Page 1
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1099 Payments
TRA Training School
1/1/2013 through 5/11/2013

Vendor : Arthur Anderson
DBA : Official
100 Oak Ave

Wallace, NC 28466

SSN KXK-XX-1771 Tax ID:

Central Office Vendor # :

Paid 1099 Amount

Check Check Date Check Amount
2030 3/8/2013 $99.00 $99.00
Total Payments for Vendor : Arthur Anderson $99.00
Grand Total : $99.00

Total Number of Payments : 1

SchoolFunds Online 2015 User’s Guide — 11/2014

78



One Time Vendor Report
TRA Training School
7/1/2012 through 5/11/2013

Check # Date Account # Amount Reconciled Payee Name
2020 9/26/2012 5503.411.14 $5.00 No Frank Deal
Total One Time Vendor Payments : $5.00
Number of Checks : 1
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Receiptee History
TRA Training School
7/1/2012 through 6/30/2013

All Receiptees

Receiptee Receipt Date Receipt # Description Void Account # Amount
Ann Adams 2/4/2013 120 Jones Yearbook No 939.000 $15.00
Smith Yearbook No 939.000 $15.00
Melson yearbook No 939.000 $15.00
Burton yearbook No 939.000 $15.00
$60.00
Total for Receiptee : $60.00
Johnson, Jennifer 8/2/2012 119 special olympics donation No 934,300 $100.00
Total for Receiptee : $100.00
Total Receipts for Date Range : $160.00
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Receiptee Listing
TRA Training School
Listing as of - 5/10/2013

Receiptee Name Address City State Zip Phone Code 33.';?,'; Received YTD
Amy Jones Active $0.00
Ann Adams Active £60.00
Becker, Samantha Active $0.00
Burgess, Amy Active $0.00
Johnson, Jennifer Active $100.00
Jones, Jennifer 1st grade Active $0.00
Masters, Kayla Active $0.00
Morgan, David Active $0,00
Morgan, Susan Active $0.00
Melson, Sally Active $0.00
Smith, Nancy Active $0.00
Void Active $0.00
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One Time Receiptee Report
TRA Training School
77172012 through 4/30/2013

Receipt # Receipt Date  Account # Amount Void Receiptee Name
1022 9/26/2012 5503.411.14 $30.00 No Mary Wilkins
Total One Time Receiptee Payments : $30.00
Mumber of Receipts : 1
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PO History
TRA Training School

PO: 999-1
Date of PO : 5/24/2013 To: Mike's Farm PO Sub Total $500.00
Discount 0.00
Status : Liguidated $
Requested By : Total Less Discount $500.00
Shipping and Handling £0.00
Notes : Sales Tax 7.00 % $0.00
PO Total Amount $500.00
Liquidated
PO Details
Description Product # Account Qty. Unit Price Total Liq. Balance
first grade field trip 2010.000 Field Trip $250.00 £250.00 £0.00
second grade field trip 2010.000 Field Trip $250.00 $250.00 $0.00
Payment History
Check Date Description Account Lig. Amount Paid
5 6f24/2013 first grade field trip 2010.000 Field Trip $250.00 $250.00
5 6/24/2013 second grade field trip 2010.000 Field Trip %0.00 $0.00
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Open PO Report
TRA Training School
As of : 5/10/2013

PO # PO Date Acct. # Amount Amount Liq. Balance Payee

22 8/8/2012  5110.411.01 $100.00 $50.00 $50.00  Walmart

24 8/16/2012  5510.414.00 $48.15 $20.00 $28.15  Office Depot

25 10/17/2012 6500.327.00 $32.59 $0.00 $32.59 Lance

26 10/17/2012 5110.411.01 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 Art Blake

30 3/6/2013 5820.211.00 $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 Sam Jones

35 5/1/2013  5112.411.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00  Finklestein's

36 5/1/2013  5500.411.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00  Boseman's

37 5/1/2013  5502.411.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00  Boseman's

38 5/1/2013 5303.411.20 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 Babs McDance

40 5/1/2013 6610.342.00 $420.00 $0.00 $420.00 UsPs

41 5/1/2013  5110.411.01 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 Bender-Burkot School

Supply

42 4/25/2013 5110.411.01 $23.51 $0.00 $23.51 Charlie’s Chocolates

43 4/25/2013  5503.411.14 $96.80 $0.00 $96.80  Miss Piggy's BBQ

44 4/25/2013  6500.327.00 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00  Bab's Ballet Studio
5100.411.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 Bab's Ballet Studio
5110.411.01 $53.50 $0.00 $53.50 Bab's Ballet Studio

Total for PO # 44 £62.50

45 4/1/2013  5112.411.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 Finklestein's

5112.411.00 $106.50 $0.00 $106.50 Finklestein's
Total for PO # 45 $166.50
15 Open PO's Totaling $1,504.05
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Event Code Listing
TRA Training School
Event Codes as of 5/10/2013

Code ID Event Name Sponsor Start Date End Date
CANDY Candy Sale M Moore 6/1/2011 6/30/2013
EC! Event Code 1 LB 7/1/2012 &6/30/2013
Field Trip Field Trips-Ffth Grade M Moore 7/1/2012 &6/30/2013
PIX Pictures K Cary 7/1/2010 6/30/2013
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Event Code Profit/Loss Statement
TRA Training Scheol
7172012 through 4/30/2013

Code ID Event Name Sponsor Receipts Disbursements Profit/Loss
CANDY Candy Sale M Moore $0.00 $0.00 20,00
EC! Event Code 1 LB £3,035.,00 $44.95 $2,990,05
Field Trip Field Trips-Fifth Grade M Moore $1,997.00 $21.00 $1,976.00
PIX Pictures K Cary $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
$5,032.00 $65.95 $4,966.05
Principal's Signature Date
Preparer's Signature Date
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Event Code Profit/Loss Detail - Field Trips-Fifth Grade
TRA Training School
/172012 through 4/30/2013

Event Code : Field Trips-Fifth Grade

Chk/Rcpt
or JE & Vendor/Receiptee/JE  Account Description Date Event Code Receipts Disbursements
2459 Returned Check 1010.000.00 NSF Felica Young  8/30/2012 Field Trip ($3.00) $0.00
2031 Lance 5500.181.00 snacks 3/7/2013 Field Trip $0.00 $21.00
1033 Aaron Andrews 5100.:411.00 donation 4/22/2013 Field Trip £1,000.00 $0.00
1033 Aaron Andrews 6500,327.00 receipts 4/22/2013 Field Trip $1,000.00 $0.00
Receipt Total Check Total Profit / Loss
Code Totals : $1,997.00 $21.00 $1,976.00
Receipt Total Check Total Profit [ Loss
School Totals : $1,997.00 $21.00 $1,976.00
Principal's Signature Date
Preparer's Signature Date
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Sales Tax Report
TRA Training School

4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

S S U e Taxable Total Total = County ——---
Code Name Amount Sales Tax State Tax Non-Food Food Local Tax
65 New Hanover $194.71 $13.63 $9.25 $4.38 $0.00 $0.00
$194.71 $13.63 $9.25 $4.38 $0.00 $0.00
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Sales Tax Edit Report
TRA Training School
7/1/2012 through 4/30/2013

Check # Date Amount Sales Tax Food Tax Account Payee Name
2022 10/12/2012 £107.00 $7.00 $0.00  5503.411.30 - Science Club Office Depot
2023 10/12/2012 £200.00 $14,00 $0.00 5110.411.01 - General Fund Brame School Products
2027 11/15/2012 $106.00 $6.00 40,00 5500.411.00 - Athletic-Supplies Bender-Burkot School Supply
and Material
2029 12/25/2012 $1,052.00 $2.00 $50.00  5110.411.03 - Scholarship-Faculty ~ Art Blake
2028 12/30/2012 $1,052.00 $50.00 $2.00 5100.411.00 - School Store Office Depot
Tax Totals : $?900 $52 00
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No Tax Payments
TRA Training School

7/1/2012 through 4/30/2013

Date Check # Account # Amount Payee Name Void  Description
8/30/2012 2093 5810.414.01 £2,412.84  Strawbridge Studios, Inc. void : Student Yearbooks
10/23/20m
2
10/17/2012 2126 5500.411.00 $465.29  Sportdecals Inc No T Shirt purchase for Athletics
11/2/2012 2144 55002.411.00 £3,359.73  Team Cheer, Inc. No Cheer uniforms purchase
11/2/2012 2146 5500.411.00 $415.53  Cromer's Peanuts Mo Concession popcorn purchase
11/8/2012 2155 5503.411.07 $79.97  Oriental Trading Mo Drama Club purchase
11/9/2012 2157 5810.414.01 $2,365.08  Strawbridge Studios, Inc. No Yearbook pmt
12f4/2012 2184 5500.411.00 $418.70  Sportdecals Inc No Athletics T Shirt purchase
12/10/2012 2193 5110.411.01 $425.43  Positive Promotions No Christmas gift for Fac and Sta
12/10f2012 2195 5500.411.00 $294.40  Sportdecals Inc No T Shirt purchase
Grand Total of Checks : $7,824.13
Total Tax Due : $547.69
Tax Rate @ 7.00%
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Tax Due on Receipfs
TRA Training School

1/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Tax Rate= 7%

Account # Receipt # Date Description Receiptee Name Amount Taxable Liability
5110.411.01 1038 4/2/2013 World's Finest Chocolate  Selena Sawyer $150.00 $140.19 $9.81
5110.411.01 1037 4/19/2013 Pencil Sales Tony Starke $169.50 $158.41 $11.09

Total for Account #:  5110.411.01 $319.50 $298.60 $20.90
£319.50 $298.60
Tax Due for Period : $20.90
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Check Register
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Sales Food
Check # Date Account # Amount Description Tax Tax Payee Name Reconciled
2 4/23/2013 201.000 £100.00  GAS FOR LAWNMOWER £0.00 $0.00 Ted's Exxon No
3 4/23/2013 201.000 $100.00  GAS FOR LAWNMOWER $0.00 $0.00 Ted's BExxon No
- Sales Tax / Food
Total Amount of Checks : $200.00 Tax Totals : $0.00 $0.00
Total Number of Checks : 2
Journal Eniries
Date JE# Description Amount Posted Account Offset Account Void Reference Repayment
Cancel prior 304.031 BOYS' 100.000 Cash
4/30/2013 6 SFO Check $175.45 BASEBALL Account cancel 90 days old
Total JE's :
$175.45
Total Amount of Checks and JE's : $375.45
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Receipt Register
TRA Training School
1/172013 through 5/30/2013

Receipt # Date Dep. ID Account # Amount  Description Reconciled Receiptee Name
9 1/8/2013 3 1.1000.00 $100.00  candy sales No Michael Eskridge
8 1/9/2013 3 1.1000.00 $200.00  candy No john doe
3 1.1000,00 $100.00  shirts No

Total for Receipt # 8 $300.00
10 1/9/2013 3 1.1160.00 $50.00  field trip No Michael Eskridge
11 1/9/2013 3 1.1155.00 $75.00  field trip No Morgan Bracey
12 4/17/2013 4 4.4000.00 $1.00  test No COCA COLA

Total Amount of Receipts : $526.00

Total Number of Receipts : 5

Journal Enfries

Original Posted Offset . 5
Date JE# JE Type Amount Amount Account Account Void Reference Repay?
a02013 404 Bank nierest Soou.00 TOR0.00 1.1150.00 CASUAL 0.0200 00 Tvestiment merest
DRESS DAY INVESTMENT
33012013 405 Bank Interest $600.00 $600.00 1.1150.00 CASUAL 0.0200.00 investment interest
DRESS DAY INVESTMENT
Total Amount of JE's : $1,150.00
Total Amount Received : $1,676.00
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Journal Entry Register

TRA Training School

4712013 through 4/30/2013

Date JE# JE Type Amount Posted Account Offset Account Reference Repay?
4f9/2013 249 Returned Check ($5.00)  5100.411.00 School Store ;E?—G-“‘Eﬂ-m Cash Franklyn #245
COLI
4/10/2013 2498 Fund Transfer $2000 5110.411.01 General 5503.411.00 Art Club Remove account from
Fund negative balance
4/16/2013 2429 Multi Fund $2500 5110.411.01 General 5100.411.00 School Store Allocations
Transfer Fund
4/16/2013 2430 Multi Fund §$25.00 5110.411.03 Scholarship- 5100.411.00 School Store Allocations
Transfer Faculty
4/16/2013 2499 Multi Fund §500.00 3110.411.01 General 5110.411.03 scholarship- Allacations
Transfer Fund Faculty
4;"15,"2013 2500 Multi Fund $590_90 5110.411.01 General 5400.341.00 School Allocations
Transfer Fund Telephone
4;'15‘,'2013 2501 Multi Fund $530.90 5110.411.01 General 5500.321.00 Athletic- Allocations
Transfer Fund Utilities
4/30/2013 2494 Bank Interest $4.62 5110.411.01 General 1020.000.00 Cash April Interest
Fund Account
4/30/2013 2495 Bank Charge sg.00 5110.411.01 General 1020.000.00 Cash Bank Charge
Fund Account
4/30/2013 2497 Bark Charge $5.00 5110.411.01 General 1020.000.00 Cash NSF Fee Franklyn
Fund Account
4/30/2013 2507 Cancel prior SF ¢3.00 5110.411.01 General 1020.000.00 Cash void ald check
Check Fund Account
4/30/2013 2508 Rev/Exp ($300.00)  5503.411.00 Art Club 1020.000.00 Cash Art club posters to
Account Cheerleaders
4;3[};'2013 2500 RE\"J' Exp $300'ﬂ0 5502.411.00 Athletic- 1020.000.00 Cash Art club posters o
Cheerleaders Account Cheerleaders
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Purchase Order Register
TRA Training School

47172013 through 4/30/2013

PO # PO Date Acct. # Amount Payee Void Liq. Status Lig. Check #
31 4/22/2013 5110.411.01 $24.95 Joshua Hertline No Liquidated 2033
33 4/22/2013 5110.411.01 $174.98 Johnson No Liquidated 2034
Construction Co
34 4/22/2013 5110.411.01 $38.99 Target Stores No Liquidated 2035
42 4/25/2013 5110.411.01 $23.51 Charlie's Chocolates No Mot Liquid.
43 4/25/2013 5503.411.14 $96.80  Miss Piggy's BBQ No Mot Liquid.
44 4/25/2013 5100.411.00 $5.00  Bab's Ballet Studio No Mot Liquid.
6500.327.00 $4.00  Bab's Ballet Studio No Mot Liquid.
5110.411.01 $53.50 Bab's Ballet Studio No Mot Liquid.
Total for PO # 44 $62.50
45 4/1/2013 5112.411.00 $106.50  FAnklestein's No Mot Liquid.
5112.411.00 $60.00  Finklestein's No Mot Liquid.
Total for PO # 45 $166.50
Total Amount of PO's : $588.23
Total Number of PO's : 7
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TRA Training School
Payment Voucher

Payee : AAA Storage
Date : 5/2/2013
Check Number: 2045

Amount : $90.00

Acct. Desc, : 5500.411.00  Athletic-Supplies and Description :  Athletic equipment storage  Amount :
Material

$90.00

Preparer

Principal
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Deposit Summary

TRA Training School
4/24/2013 through 5/31/2013

Deposit Date Deposit ID Amotnt Status Electronic ID
4/24/2013 104 $1,113.00 Reconciled

4/29/2013 105 $1,787.07 Reconciled

5/1/2013 106 $1,297.25

5/3/2013 107 $3,091.25

5/6/2013 108 $1,180.00

5/8/2013 109 $1,742.84

5/10/2013 110 $1,060.00

Total Amount of Deposits : $11,271.41
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Veid Check Register
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Check # Date Account # Amount Void Date Payee Name
2012 4/15/2010 1010.000.00 $10.00 4/8/2013 Arthur Anderson
Total Amount of Checks : $10.00 Total # of Checks : 1
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Void Receipt Register
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Receipt # Date Account # Amount Void Date Receiptee Name
1036 4/11/2013 5110.411.01 £375.00 4/11/2013 Kaitlyn Price
Total Amount of Receipts $375.00 Total # of Receipts 1
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Void Purchase Order Register
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 6/30/2013

PO # Date Account # Amount Void Date Payee Name

32 10/31/2012 5100.411.00 $138.00 5/8/2013 Art Blake

36 5/1/2013 5500.411.00 $50.00 5/10/2013 Boseman's

38 5/1/2013 5503.411.20 $150.00 5/10/2013 Babs McDance

39 5/1/2013 6400.418.00 $15.00 5/8/2013 Best Buy
Total Amount of POs : $353.00 Total # of POs : 4
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Deposits in Transit
TRA Training School

Bank Name : First Citizens Statement Date : 4/30/2013
Bank Account: 009989999 Today's Date : 5/M10/2013
Deposit ID Date Amount
27 4/19/2013 $319.50
$319.50
Comments
I certify the above information is correct
Principal’s Signature Date
Preparer’'s Signature Date
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Outstanding Checks
TRA Training School

Bank Mame : First Citizens Statement Date :  4/30/2013
Bank Account : 009989999 Today's Date : 5M10/2013
Check Number Date  Payee Name Amount Aging (days)
2052 3/6/2013  Sam Jones £14.00 65
2054 3/7/2013  AAA Storage $3.95 64
2030 3/8/2013  Arthur Anderson £99.00 63
2032 4/18/2013  Arthur Anderson $120.00
2034 4/22/2013  Johnson Construction Co $174.98
2056 4/22/2013  Joe's Crabshack $100.00
2057 4/23/2013  Barbara Davis £25.00
2058 4/25/2013  Bob's Bakery £37.35
2036 4/29/2013  Target Stores Inc £15.00
2059 4/29/2013  Zeb Vance $50.00
Total Number of Checks: 10 4$639.28
Voided Checks
Check Date Void Date Payee Amount
Grand Total : $6390.28

Comments :

I certify that the above information is correct.

Principal’s Siznature

Preparer': Signature
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Bank Reconciliation
TRA Training School

Bank Name : First Citizens Statement Date : 4/30/2013

Today's Date : 5/10/2013
Bank Account : 009989999
3:27:17 PM

Statement Ending Balance : $8,851.48
Add: Deposits in Transit $319.50
Add:

Total : $9,170.98
Less: Outstanding Checks $639.28

Reconciled Bank Balance : $8,531.70

Other Assets :

Cash Account $5,019.00

Bank Balance + Other Assets : $13,550.70

Comments :

I certify the above information is correct

Principal’s Signature

Date
Preparer's Signature

Date
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